JREGO,, .
OR=2Q Coos County Planning

NOTICE OF LAND USE 225 N. Adams St.

o _ Couille, ORST4Z3 |
Count Nttp:// WWW.C0.C00S.0I, S/
o DECISION Phone: 541-396-7770

Fax: 541-396-1022

This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property owners
(distance of notice is determined by zone area — Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750 feet),
special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice. The development is
contained within the identified property owners land. Notice is required to be provided pursuant to ORS
215.416. Please read all information carefully as this decision. (See attached vicinity map for the
location of the subject property).

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS
215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE
FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER.

Date of Notice: Tuesday, May 26, 2020

File No: PLA-20-004

Proposal: Request for a land use authorization for a Property Line Adjustment

Applicant(s): David and Lisa Johnson Thomas and Bridgett Wheeler
92246 Hall Creek Lane 92305 Hall Creek Lane
Myrtle Point OR 97423 Myrtle Point OR 97423

Surveyor: Troy Rambo, Mulkins and Rambo

Staff Planner: Jill Rolfe, Planning Director

Decision: Approved with Conditions. All decisions are based on the record. This decision is final and
effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the
Planning Department at 5 p.m. on Wednesday, June 10,2020 . Appeals are based on the applicable
land use criteria. Civil matters including property disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will
not be considered. Property line adjustments are subject to Coos County Zoning and Land Development
Ordinance (CCZLDOQ) Article 6.3 Property Line Adjustments. Civil matters including property
disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will not be considered. For more information
please contact the staff planner listed in this notice.

Property Information

Account Numbers 1181501 1182203
Map Numbers 29S131000-00100 29S131100-00302
Property Owners JOHNSON, DAVID L. & LISA E. WHEELER, THOMAS W. &
92246 HALL CREEK LN BRIDGETT L.
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8722 92305 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723
Situs Addresses 92246 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE
POINT, OR 97458 02305 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE
POINT, OR 97458
Acreages 51.21 Acres
25.64 Acres
Zonings FOREST (F)
FOREST (F)

This notice shall be posted from May 26, 2020 to June 10, 2020



The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the proposal and decision, where you may receive more
information, and the requirements if you wish to appeal the decision by the Director to the Coos County
Hearings Body. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved or who is entitled to written notice
may appeal the decision by filing a written appeal in the manner and within the time period as provided
below pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 5.8. If you
are mailing any documents to the Coos County Planning Department the address is 250 N. Baxter,
Coquille OR 97423. Mailing of this notice to you precludes an appeal directly to the Land Use Board of
Appeals.

Mailed notices to owners of real property required by ORS 215 shall be deemed given to those owners
named in an affidavit of mailing executed by the person designated by the governing body of a county to
mail the notices. The failure of the governing body of a county to cause a notice to be mailed to an owner
of a lot or parcel of property created or that has changed ownership since the last complete tax assessment
roll was prepared shall not invalidate an ordinance.

The application, staff report and any conditions can be found at the following
link:http://www.co.coos.or.us/Departments/Planning/PlanningDepartment-Applications2020.aspx.The
application and all documents and evidence contained in the record, including the staff report and the
applicable criteria, are available for inspection, at no cost, in the Planning Department located at 225
North Adams Street, Coquille, Oregon. Copies may be purchased at a cost of 50 cents per page. The
decision is based on the application submittal and information on record. The name of the Coos County
Planning Department representative to contact is Crystal Orr, Planner I and the telephone number where
more information can be obtained is (541) 396-7770.

Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or in writing, or failure to provide statements of
evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes
raising the issue in an appeal to the I‘?nd Use Board of Appeals.

Reviewed by: \\ K \ J 2 AAL \ Date: Tuesday, May 26, 2020 .
- Jill Rolfe, Planning Director

This decision is authorized by the Coos County Planning Director, Jill Rolfe based on the staff’s
analysis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Conditions of approval, Application and all evidence
associated as listed in the exhibits.

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval
Exhibit B: Vicinity Map

Exhibit C: Before & After Maps

The Exhibits below are mailed to the Applicant. Emailed copies of the exhibits are provide to the
Board of Commissioners, Planning Commission and Department of Land Conservation and
Development. Copies are available upon request or at the following by contacting the Planning
Department or by visiting the
website:http://www.co.coos.or.us/Departments/Planning/PlanningDepartment-
Applications2020.aspx ; however if not found on the webpage please contact staff for further
instructions on viewing the official record in this matter. If you have any questions please contact
staff at (541) 396-7770.

Exhibit D: PLA-20-004 Staff Report -Findings of Fact and Conclusions
Exhibit E: Comments Received
Exhibit F: Application
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicants and that the
applicants are not acting as an agent of the county. If the applicant fails to comply or maintain
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. Please read the following conditions of approval and if you
have any questions contact planning staff.

1. Allapplicable mapping and filing requirements shall be complied with as listed below. If a map is
required it shall be submitted to the Surveyor’s oftice with the deeds. The deeds shall not be filed
and that map has the appropriate signatures. Copies of all recorded deeds shall be submitted as the
final step in the process.

2. Shall comply with any requirements from Coos County Surveyor or Assessor’s Office.

Mapping and Filing Requirements

1. Map and Monuments Required:

a.

b.
c.

For any resulting lot or parcel ten acres or less, a survey map that complies with ORS
209.250 shall be prepared;

The survey map shall show all structures within ten (10) feet of the adjusted line;
The survey shall establish monuments to mark the adjusted line.

2. Approval and Filing Requirements:

a.

b.

Upon determination that the requirements of this section have been met, the Director
shall advise the applicant in writing that the line adjustment is tentatively approved,
Within one year from the date of tentative approval, the applicant shall prepare and
submit to the Director any map required by Section 6.2.800(4) and Section 6.2.800(5) if a
survey is required. If no map is required, the applicant shall submit proof that the
requirements of the tentative approval have been met. The Director shall indicate final
approval by endorsement upon the map, if any, or if no map is required the Director shall
advise the applicant in writing that final approval has been granted;

Once endorsed by the Director, the map shall then be submitted to the County Surveyor.
When the map is filed, the County Surveyor shall indicate the filing information on the
map; :

A line adjustment shall be effective when the map is filed by the County Surveyor and an
instrument (e.g. deed or covenant) is recorded with the County Clerk. If no map is
required, then the line adjustment shall be effective when final approval is granted by the
Director and an instrument is recorded with the County Clerk;

If a survey is required, the Deed shall be recorded and the Survey Map shall be filed
simultaneously. The survey map, with the signature of the Coos County Planning

 Director shall be submitted to the County Surveyor along with the required filing fee.

The survey map will be given a filing number which will be added to the Property Line
Adjustment deed. The deed will then be recorded whereupon the recording number for
said deed will be added to the face of the survey map. Said map will then be filed with
the County Surveyor, completing the process.

The property line adjustment deed must be submitted on the exact format found in §
6.3.175.1.
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EXHIBIT “B”
Vicinity Map

OREGOY COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Mailing Address: 250 N. Baxter, Coos County Courthouse, Coquille, Oregon 97423
Physical Address: 225 N. Adams, Coquille Oregon

Coo Phone: (541) 396.7770
SO s Fax: (541) 396-1022/TDD (800) 735-2900
ASTAR
. ‘ File: PLA-20-006
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EXHIBIT “C?»
BEFORE & AFTER MAPS
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EXHIBIT “D”
STAFF REPORT
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

1.  PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION:

A. PROPOSAL: The adjoining property owners have requested the common boundary
between tax lots 100 in Section 10 and 302 in Section 11 be adjusted to follow the creek.
This will make it easier to manage the land. See Exhibit E for the full application
request.

B. BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY:

298131000-00100 — Background - Tax fot 100 is developed with a 1980 Single Family

Dwelling and 320 square foot accessory structure. There was another accessory structure
sited on the property (approximately 1800 square foot) without permits as discussed in the
timeline below.

Land Use Permit Time Line:

On October 10, 1977 a Zoning Verification Letter was issued to construct single
family dwelling. Site mobile home while building dwelling and then mobile home
to be removed. The property was noted as having two existing structures. At that
time it was determined that this unit of land was a discrete parcel from Township 295
Range 13W Section 03 Tax Lot 300 pursuant to deed document # 77-8-14158. It
was noted later that the County Road acreage was removed reducing the property size
by 1.79 acres see 6-7-79 note in tax lot book.

2015 structure shows on tax assessment - Need proof of existence or after-the-fact for
agricultural or accessory structure permit.

On February 26, 2020 the property owner obtained an application for the agriculture
structure. The formal application was received on April 22, 2020 and as a result of
this application a Conditional Zoning Compliance Letter (ZCL-20-132) was issued
for an After-the-fact clearance to site an AG structure, this structure shall not be used
for habitation, commercial or industrial uses. No other development is permitted.
Development is outside of the floodplain. Any future development will require that a
Geological Assessment be performed on the property by a licensed Geological
Engineer.

On March 25, 2020 the Property Line Adjustment Application (PLA-20-006) was
submitted. The application was found to be complete on April 24, 2020.

298131100-00302- Background — This property is developed with a dwelling, historical

structure used accessory to the primary dwelling, and detached accessory structures. All
development is consistent with permits listed out under timeline:

Land Use Permit Time Line:

June 5, 2008 a Zoning Compliance Letter (ZCL-08-227) was approved to replace
existing dwelling with a single family dwelling in a new location outside the
established natural hazard area. To have site evaluation and install septic for the new
dwelling. The applicant must render existing 1900 dwelling uninhabitable upon
completion of new dwelling as this property is not permitted to have a second
dwelling. Clearance to inhabit existing dwelling during construction of new dwelling
and construct an accessory structure.,
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e On March 25, 2020 the Property Line Adjustment Application (PLA-20-006) was
submitted. The application was found to be complete on April 24, 2020,

IE.  BASIC FINDINGS:
A. LOCATION: The subject properties are located northwest of the City of Myrtle Point off of
Hall Creek Lane. ‘

B. ZONING: - This subject properties are zoned Forest with a Mixed-Use Overlay.

ARTICLE 4.2 —- ZONING PURPOSE AND INTENT

SECTION 4.2.500 RESOURCE ZONES .

Forest (F): The intent of the Forest District is to include all inventoried "forestlands"” not otherwise
Jound to be needed (excepted) for other uses.

The purpose of the Forest zone is fo conserve and protect forest land for forest uses. Some of the
areas covered by the “F” zone are exclusive forest lands, while other areas include a combination of
mixed farm and forest uses.

Forest Mixed Use (FMU): The purpose of the Forest Mixed Farm-Forest Areas (“MU” areas) is to
include land which is currently or potentially in farm-forest use. Typically, such lands are those with
soil, aspect, topographic features and present ground cover that are best suited to a combination of
forest and grazing uses. The areas generally occupy land on the periphery of large corporate and
agency holdings and tend to form a buffer between more remote uplands and populated valleys. in
addition, these “mixed use” areas contain ownership of smaller size than in prime forest areas. Some
are generally marginal in terms of forest productivity, such as areas close to the ocean.

Ifland is in a zone that allows both farm and forest uses, a dwelling may be sited based on the
predominate use of the tract on January 1, 1993.

If a use is only allowed in the mixed-use zone it will be explained in the text. Otherwise the uses listed
are allowed in both the Forest and Forest Mixed Use zones.

C. SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERLAYS:
SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map overlays that
show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each development consideration may
further restrict a use. Development considerations play a very important role in determining where
development should be allowed In the Balance of County zoning. The adopted plan maps and overlay
maps have to be examined in order to determine how the inventory applies to the specific site

SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overldy zones may be super-imposed over the primary zoning district
and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements of the underlying zoning
district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described in the text of the overlay zone
designations. An overlay zone is applicable to all Balance of County Zoning Districts and any zoning
districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary Management Plans when the Estuary Policies directly
reference this section.

No development is part of this proposal; therefore, no Special Development Considerations or
Overlays are required to be addressed.
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D. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES:

Both properties have tree cover with tax lot
100 having a clear area toward the southeast
boundary where the development is located.
{ Hall Creek Lane divides tax lot 100 in two

| parts and the line that is proposed to be
adjusted is the north eastern boundary, Tax
Jot 302 is mostly treed with small clear
areas. The development is primarily
focated toward the northern and
northwestern border of the property. This
property will be gaining land from the tax
lot 100.

E. COMMENTS:

a. PUBLIC AGENCY: Comments were received from both the County Assessor’s Office
and County Surveyor’s Office. See full comments at Exhibit E.
i. Assessor’s Comments:

1. Taxes are required to be paid in full for tax account 1182203 prior to relocating the
boundary line.

2. Once the property line adjustment is completed tax lot 302 will span two different
sections which will create a new tax lot for mapping and tax purposes but there will
remain on lawfully create unit of land.

ii. Surveyor’s Comments: A survey of the property will not be required because each
property will remain over ten acres.

b. PUBLIC COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for
comments priot to the release of the decision.

¢. LOCAL TRIBE COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for
comments prior to the release of the decision.

F. LAWFULLY CREATED UNIT OF LAND: Tax lot 100 was originally part of
Township 29S Range 13W Section 03 Tax Lot 300 but was deeded out in 1977, deed
document # 77-8-14158 which is congistent with CCZLDO Section 6.1.125(1)(e). Tax
fot 302 was determined to be lawfully created through a prior land use decision which is
consistent with CCZLDO Section 6.1.125(1)(b).
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III. STAFF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

a. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:

The proposal is for Planning Director Approval of a single Property Line Adjustment. The proposal is
subject to Coos County Zoning and Land Development (CCZL.DO) Article 6.3 Property Line
Adjustments.

b.  Key definitions:

ACTIVITY: Any action taken either in conjunction with a use or to make a use possible. Activities do not
in and of themselves result in a specific use. Several activities such as dredging, piling and fill may be
undertaken for a single use such as a port facility. Most activities may take place in conjunction with a
variety of uses.

DEVELOP: To bring about growth or availability; to construct or alter a structure, (0 conduct a mining
operation, to make a physical change in the use or appearance of land, to divide land into parcels, or to
create or terminate rights fo access.

DEVELOPMENT: The act, pracess or result of developing.

USE- The end to which a land or water area is ultimately employed. A use often involves the placement of
structures or facilities for industry, commerce, habitation, or recreation.

ZONING DISTRICT: A zoning designation in this Ordinance text and delineated on the zoning maps, in
which requirements for the use of land or buildings and development standards are prescribed,

¢. Criteria and standards for Property Line Adjustments

s SECTION 6.3.125 PROCEDURE:
An application for a line adjustment or elimination shall be filed by the owners of all lots or

parcels affected. The application shall be accompanied by an appropriate fee and contain the
Jfollowing information:

a. Reason for the line adjustment;

b, Vicinity map locating the proposed line adjustment or elimination in relation to adjacent
subdivisions, partitions, other units of land and roadways;

c. 4 plot plan showing the existing boundary lines of the lots or parcels affected by the line
adjustment and the approximate location for the proposed adjustment line. The plof plan
shall also show the approximate location of all structures within ten (10} feet of the
proposed adjusted line;

d. A current property report (less than 6 months old) indicating any taxes, assessment or
other liens against the property, easements, restrictive covenants and rights-of-way, and
ownerships of the property of the proposed development. A title report is acceptable.

e. A notice of application and decision will be provided to any and all lien holders of record
for the property that will be affected by the proposed adjustment. Applicants should
consult with any and all such lien holders prior to submittal of an application.

FINDING: The application lists the reason for the adjustment is to better manage property. The
creek currently divides the northern portion of tax lot 100 making it difficult to

maintain.

A complete application with a plot plan showing the before and after maps as well
as a current property report was supplied.
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Tax lot 100 has a lien holder through Recon Trust Company, Dallas Texas and tax
1ot 302 has a lien holder through First Community Credit Union, Oregon, and a
copy of this report will be provided to the lien holders. Therefore, these criteria have
been addressed.

2. A line adjustment is peymitied only where an additional unif of land is not created and where the
lot or parcel reduced in size by the adjustment complies with the requirements of the applicable
zone except that a line adjustiment for the purpose of exchange or transfer of land between
resource land owners shall be allowed so long as:

a. No parcel is reduced in size contrary to a condition under which it was formed,

b. The resulting parcel sizes do not change the existing land use pattern (e.g. two
conforming parcels must remain conforming); and

¢.  Two non-conforming parcels may remain non-conforming; and, two parcels, one
conforming and one non-conforming, may vemain as such regardless of which parcel is
non-conforming after the exchange or transfer)

FINDING: The pareels do not contain encumbrances that would prohibit the boundary line
’ adjustments. These are both legal non-conforming as they are zone Forest and the
minimum lots size is 80 acres. The properties were found to be lawfully created as
non-conforming and will remain non-conforming.

Therefore, this request complies with the eriteria under this section.

3. An encroachment of existing or planned structures will not be created within required setbacks as
a result of the line adjustment.

FINDING: No encroachment of existing structures will be created by adjusting the property
boundary line. Therefore, this criterion has been met. Any future structures will be
required to comply with the setback requirements in the applicable zoning district.

4. A line adjustment for a lot or parcel that contains a dwelling, not on a public sanitation system,
and is less than an acre before the adjustment and further reduced as a result of the adjustment
shall obtain documentation from Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) that the sanitation
system will still meet their requirements.

FINDING: Neither unit of land will be reduced less than one (1) acre. Therefore, this condition
does not apply.

5. In resource lands, a unit of land containing a dwelling, or approved for construction of a
dwelling, cannot be adjusted with a vacant resource unit of land for the purpose of qualifying the
vacant unit for a 160-acre dwelling.

a. A resource unit of land less than 160 acres and containing a (preexisting) dwelling, or
approved for construction of a dwelling, cannot be adjusted with a vacani resource unit
of land for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unil for a 160-acre dwelling;

b. A resource unit of land 160 acres or greater and containing a (preexisting) dwelling, or
approved for construction of a dwelling, cannot be adjusted below 160 acres with a
vacant resource unit of land for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unit for a 160-acre
dwelling; )

c. A resource unit of land 160 acres or greater and containing a dwelling approved as a
160-acre dwelling, or approved for construction of a 160-acre dwelling, cannot he
reduced below 160 acres for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unit for a 160-acre
dwelling.
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FINDING: The purpose of the line adjustment is not to qualify a dwelling site. Both properties
are developed. Therefore, this criteria is not applicable.

6. Same Designation: A line adjustment shall only be permitted where the sale or transfer of
ownership is made between abutting owners of like designated lands, residential lands,
commercial lands, industrial lands, resource lands, and estuary zoned lands unless an existing
structure encroaches over an existing property boundary or the boundary line adjustment is
required to comply with requirements of the State Departinent of Environmental Quality for a
swbsurface sewage systen.

FINDING: Both parcels are within the same Forest Zone district, Therefore, this criterion has
been met.

o SECTION 6.3.150 EASEMENTS AND ACCESS:

A line adjustment shall have no effect on existing easements or access. Access shall not be eliminated
through a property line adjustment process. If an access Is potentially affected, then an easement may be
created for access to comply with this criterion.

FINDING: There will be no effect on existing easements. Therefore, this criterion has been met.

V. DECISION:
The proposed Property Line Adjustment meets the requirements of the Coos County Zoning and Land
Development Ordinance, with conditions listed in Exhibit “A” of this report.

V. EXPIRATION:
This is a tentative approval that is valid for up to one year. To finalize this decision the applicant shall
comply with the approval and filing requirements found in the conditions of approval in Exhibit “A” of
this report once the appeal period has expired and an appeal has not be filed.

VI. NOTICE REQUIREMENTS:
A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 750 feet of the subject properties and the
following agencies, special districts, or parties

A Notice of Decision and Staff Report will be provided to the following: Applicants/Owners, Department
of Land Conservation and Development, County Assessor, County Surveyor, Planning Commission and
Board of Commissioners and Applicant’s Surveyor.

Adjacent property owners will receive a Notice of Decision and maps but all other attachments can be

found by contacting the Planning Department or visiting the website. Anyone may contact the
department to view the official record.
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EXHIBIT "E"

Michelle Berglund

From: Ellen Breiter

Sent: Wednesday, April 15, 2020 8:34 AM
To: Michelle Berglund

Subject: RE: Comments on PLA-20-006

Hi Michelle,

My comments on this are:

1. Taxes will need to be paid in full, Tax Account 1182203 still has a balance owing.
2. These properties are on two different maps, due to mapping constraints we may have to create a new tax lot.
We will do our best to combine the adjustment without creating a new tax lot.

Thank you!

Ellen Breiter

Cartographer

Coos County Assessor's Office

PH) 541-396-7917

Fax) 541-396-1027
http://www.co.coos.or.us/departments/assossors.aspx

Not Legal Advice: I am not an attorney and I am not permitted to give legal advice. Nothing in this
communication is intended to provide legal advice and you should not interpret the contents as such.

From: Michelle Berglund

Sent: Friday, April 10, 2020 9:58 AM

To: Mike Dado <mdado@co.coos.or.us>; Jorene J. Smith <jjsmith@co.co0s.or.us>
Cc: Ellen Breiter <ebreiter@co0.c005.0r.us>

Subject: Comments on PLA-20-006

Good morning, will you please take a look at the attached PLA-20-006 and give us any comments you might have. The
before/after maps are on pages 9-10.

Thank you so much

Planning Dept

Michelle



Exhibit "E"

COOS COUNTY SURVEYOR
250 N. Baxter Street, Coquille, Oregon 97423

Michael L. Dado
541-396-7586

C t
3 | Email coossurvey@co.co0s.0r.Us
;f f = <
/ -/ ¥
@/,A S0 0L,

April 13, 2020

PLA-20-006

David & Lisa Johnson

29-13- 10, TL 100

Thomas & Bridgett Wheeler

29-13- 10, TL 302

Crystal,

| have no objections to this proposed Property Line Adjustment.

Both Parcels are over 10 acres in size and a survey will not be required.
| have no further comments at this time.

Very truly yours

WVEAE. &

Michael L. Dado



EXHIBIT "F"

Official Use Only
OREGO,, Fee v
Coos County Receipt No. ] 458
oo Planning Department Check No./Cash :;;:’10// g
o Property Line Adjustment D¢ 26/8 O
Coos - i
<Gty Application o
N ) PLp-20-c0f,
Introduction

The purpose of a property line adjustment application is to review changes in property lines
when no new lots are being created. Property lines may be changed to account for the location
of fences, driveways, gardens and buildings. For example, a property owner may discover that
a fence is located on a neighbor's property. As a solution, the affected property owners may
agree to relocate their property lines. A property line adjustment review is needed to make
sure the change is consistent with zoning standards.

In addition to filling out the application form, the applicant needs to draw a plot plan. The
plot plan will show the property lines and dimensions, and the location of all buildings, wells,
septic tanks and drain field for the parcels which are being adjusted.

The applicants need to submit the application to the Planning Department. Once the
application and plot plan are accepted, staff will review the proposal.

A single adjustment of one line between two abutting properties will be approved as an
administrative act.

Multiple adjustments between more than two abutting properties will be processed as a land
use decision and may be approved as a single application on condition that each adjustment is
completed prior to the next, in accordance with ORS Chapter 92.

Approval will become final after the applicant(s) complies with the approval criteria including
completion of surveys when required and recording of the property line adjustment deed(s).
These must be completed within one year of the approval.

This information is provided as a courtesy and is not intended to replace the provisions of
Article 6.3.

If you have any questions about this application, please feel free to contact this office at 541-
396-7770 or visit us at 225 North Adams Street in Owen Building in Coquille, Oregon.

Property Line Adjustment Application
Revised 2018
Page 1 of 10



Please complete the following sections:

A. Property 1:

Owner(s): David & Lisa Johnson Telephone:

Address: 92246 Hall Creek Lane

City/State: Myrtle Point, OR Zip Code: 97458

Lien Holder(s):

Address:

City/State: Zip Code:

Township: 29S Section: 10

Range: 13W Tax Lot: 100

Tax Account: 1181501 Zoning District: F

Initial Lot Size: 51.21 acres ?ig,];::lsted Lot 0.2l ne,

B. Property 2:

Owner(s): Thomas & Bridgett Wheeler Telephone: 541-297-2165
Address: 92305 Hall Creek Lane
City/State: Myrtle Point, OR Zip Code: 97458

Lien Holder(s): First Community Credit Union

Address: 2002 Inland Dr.

City/State: North Bend, OR Zip Code: 97459
Township: 29S8 Section: 10
Range: 13W Tax Lot: 302
Tax Account: 1182203 Zoning District: F
Initial Lot Size: 25.64 acres Adjusted Lot

Size: 3S.Y no

Property Line Adjustment Application
Revised 2018
Page 2 of 10



C. Applicant:
Name: Thomas Wheeler Telephone: 541-297-2165
Address: 92305 Hall Creek Lane
City/State: Myrtle Point, OR Zip Code: 97458

D. Surveyor
Name/Company: Troy Rambo Telephone: 541-751-8900
Address: P.O. Box 809
City/State: North Bend, OR Zip Code: 97459

E. Purpose of the Property Line Adjustment

The purpose of this adjustment is for land management purposes.
F. Criteria from Article 6.3

ARTICLE 6.3 PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS

SECTION 6.3.100 PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENTS:

As set forth in ORS 92.190(3), the common boundary line between lots or parcels may be
adjusted in accordance with this section without the replatting procedures in ORS 92.180 and
92.185 or the vacation procedures in ORS Ch. 368. Once a lot or parcel line has been adjusted,
the adjusted line shall be the boundary or property line, not the original line. The Director has
authority to approve a line adjustment as an Administrative Action.

SECTION 6.3.125 PROCEDURE:

1. An application for a line adjustment or elimination shall be filed by the owners of all
lots or parcels affected. The application shall be accompanied by an appropriate fee
and contain the following information:

a. Reason for the line adjustment;
b. Vicinity map locating the proposed line adjustment or elimination in relation to

C.

adjacent subdivisions, partitions, other units of land and roadways;

A plot plan showing the existing boundary lines of the lots or parcels affected by the
line adjustment and the approximate location for the proposed adjustment line.

The plot plan shall also show the approximate location of all structures within ten
(10) feet of the proposed adjusted line;

d. A current property report (less than 6 months old) indicating any taxes, assessment

or other liens against the property, easements, restrictive covenants and rights-of-

Property Line Adjustment Application
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way, and ownerships of the property of the proposed development. A title report is
acceptable.

e. A notice of application and decision will be provided to any and all lien holders of
record for the property that will be affected by the proposed adjustment. Applicants
Sho'illld (ionsult with any and all such lien holders prior to submittal of an
application.

. A line adjustment is permitted only where an additional unit of land is not created and
where the lot or parcel reduced in size by the adjustment complies with the
requirements of the applicable zone except that a line adjustment for the purpose of
exchange or transfer of land between resource land owners shall be allowed so long as:

a. No parcel is reduced in size contrary to a condition under which it was formed;

b. The resulting parcel sizes do not change the existing land use pattern (e.g. two
conforming parcels must remain conforming; and

¢. Two non-conforming parcels may remain non-conforming; and, two parcels, one
conforming and one non-conforming, may remain as such regardless of which parcel
is non-conforming after the exchange or transfer).

. An encroachment of existing or planned structures will not be created within required
setbacks as a result of the line adjustment.

. A line adjustment for a lot or parcel that contains a dwelling, not on a public sanitation
system, and is less than an acre before the adjustment and further reduced as a resuit
of the adjustment shall obtain documentation from Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ) that the sanitation system will still meet their requirements.

. In resource lands, a unit of land containing a dwelling, or approved for construction of
a dwelling, cannot be adjusted with a vacant resource unit of land for the purpose of
qualifying the vacant unit for a 160-acre dwelling.

a. A resource unit of land less than 160 acres and containing a (preexisting) dwelling,
or approved for construction of a dwelling, cannot he adjusted with a vacant
lc'lesollfirgge unit of land for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unit for a 160-acre

welling;

b. A resource unit of land 160 acres or greater and containing a (preexisting) dwelling,
or approved for construction of a dwelling, cannot be adjusted below 160 acres with
a vacant resource unit of land for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unit for a
160-acre dwelling;

c. A resource unit of land 160 acres or greater and containing a dwelling approved as
a 160-acre dwelling, or approved for construction of a 160-acre dwelling, cannot be
reduced below 160 acres for the purpose of qualifying the vacant unit for a 160-acre

dwelling.

. Same Designation: A line adjustment shall only be permitted where the sale or transfer
of ownership is made between abutting owners of like designated lands, residential
lands, commercial lands, industrial Jands, resource lands, and estuary zoned lands
unless an existing structure encroaches over an existing property boundary or the
boundary line adjustment is required to comply with requirements of the State
Department of Environmental Quality for a subsurface sewage system.

. Property line adjustments are subject to a twelve (12) day appeal period, If appealed,
this will be treated as a Planning Director’s decision and the procedures in Article 5.8

Property Line Adjustment Application
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will be followed. A notice of the decision will be mailed to the applicant and to all
neighborhood or community organizations recognized by the County and whose
boundaries include the site. Notice of the decision will also be mailed to the owners of
record of property on the most recent property tax assessment roll where such
property is located:

a. Within 100 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous property ownership
which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is wholly or in part within
an urban growth boundary;

b. Within 250 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous property ownership
which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is outside an urban growth
boundary and not within a farm or forest zone;

c. Within 750 feet of the exterior boundaries of the contiguous property ownership
which is the subject of the notice if the subject property is within a farm or forest
zone.

SECTION 6.3.150 EASEMENTS AND ACCESS:

A line adjustment shall have no affect on existing easements or access. Access shall not be
eliminated through a property line adjustment process. If an access is potentially affected
then an easement may be created for access to comply with this criterion.

SECTION 6.3.175 MAPPING AND FILING REQUIREMENTS:
1. Map and Monuments Required:

a. For any resulting lot or parcel ten acres or less, a survey map that complies with ORS
209.250 shall be prepared;

b. The survey map shall show all structures within ten (10) feet of the adjusted line;

¢. The survey shall establish monuments to mark the adjusted line.

2. Approval and Filing Requirements:

a. Upon determination that the requirements of this section have been met, the
Director dsha\ll advise the applicant in writing that the line adjustment is tentatively
approved,;

b. Within one year from the date of tentative approval, the applicant shall prepare and
submit to the Director any map required by Section 6.2.800(4) and Section 6.2.800(5)
if a survey is required. If no map is required, the applicant shall submit proof that
the requirements of the tentative approval have been met. The Director shall
indicate final approval by endorsement upon the map, if any, or if no map is
required the Director shall advise the applicant in writing that final approval has
been granted;

¢. Once endorsed by the Director, the map shall then be submitted to the County
Surveyor. When the map is filed, the County Surveyor shall indicate the filing
information on the map;

d. A line adjustment shall be effective when the map is filed by the County Surveyor
and an instrument (e.g. deed or covenant) is recorded with the County Clerk. If no
map is required, then the line adjustment shall be effective when final approval is
granted by the Director and an instrument is recorded with the County Clerk;

e. If a survey is required, the Deed shall be recorded and the Survey Map shall be filed
simultaneously. The survey map, with the signature of the Coos County Planning
Director shall be submitted to the County Surveyor along with the required filing
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fee. The survey map will be given a filing number which will be added to the
Property Line Adjustment deed. The deed will then be recorded whereupon the
recording number for said deed will be added to the face of the survey map. Said
map will then be filed with the County Surveyor, completing the process.

. The property line adjustment deed must be submitted on the exact format found in

Figure 1 below.
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G. Authorization: All areas must be initialed by all applicant(s) prior to the Planning
Department accepting any application.

I hereby attest that I am authorized to make the application for a
discretionary decision and the statements within this application are true and
)correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I affirm that this is a legally
[created tract, lot or parcel of land. Iunderstand that I have the right to an
attorney for verification as to the creation of the subject property. I
understand that any action authorized by Coos County may be revoked if it is
determined that the action was issued based upon false statements or
misrepresentation.

operdy 1
T 1

Property 2

oper

FEES

|~

The Coos County Board of Commissioners has adopted a schedule of fees and
if the property owners understand they are subject to the fee. If a hearings
officer is required to review this matter the property is responsible for actual

cost of processing the application.
7 J ’ﬂ?(’\/

Property 2

Property

T G

I understand it is the function of the Planning Department to impartially
review my application and to address all issues affecting it regardless of

_ whether the issues promote or hinder the approval of my application. In the
event a public hearing is required to consider my application, I agree I bear the
burden of proof. I understand that approval is not guaranteed and the
applicant(s) bear the burden of proof to demonstrate compliance with the
applicable review criteria.

Property 2

Property Line Adjustment Application
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op

) g

As applicant(s) I/we acknowledge that is in my/our desire to submit this
) application and staff has not encouraged or discouraged the submittal of this
application.

Property 2
As the applicant(s) I/we acknowledge pursuant to Section 6.3.175(2), the
property line adjustment deed must be recorded with the County Clerk within
one year from the date of final approval from the Planning Department.
‘/(M;rop&tv(y
1%
Property 2
Applicant(s) Original Signature
<~/ §-2020
Date
Applicant(s) Original Signature
3-)5 oo
Date

Property Line Adjustment Application
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Ticor Tille Company of Oregon
Qrder No. 360620030355

fff TICOR TITLE"

Company of Oregon

300 W Anderson
(541)269-5127

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCES REPORT WITH GENERAL INDEX LIENS
Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances

To ("Customer"): Mulkins and Rambo, LLC
PO Box 809
North Bend, OR 97458

Customer Ref.:

Order No.: 360620030355
Effective Date: March 6, 2020 at 08:00 AM
Charge: $300.00

The information contained in this report Is furnished by Ticor Title Company of Oregon (the "Company") as a real
property information service based on the records and indices maintained by the Company for the county identified
below. THIS IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE OR A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT FOR, OR COMMITMENT FOR,
TITLE INSURANCE. No examination has been made of the titie to the herein described property, other than as
specifically set forth herein. Liability for any loss arising from errors and/or omissions is limited to the lesser of the
charge or the actual loss, and the Company will have no greater liability by reason of this report. THIS REPORT
IS SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY STATED BELOW, WHICH LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY ARE
A PART OF THIS REPORT.

THIS REPORT INCLUDES MONETARY AND NON-MONETARY ENCUMBRANCES.

Part One - Ownership and Property Description
Owner. The apparent vested owner of property ("the Property") as of the Effective Date is:

Warren H. Wheseler, Jr., Carol Ann Wheeler, Thomas Wayne Wheeler and Bridgette L. Wheeler, as their
interests may appear

Premises, The Properly Is:
(a) Street Address:
92305 Hall Creek Lane, Myrtle Point, OR 97458

(b} Legal Description: ‘
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monelary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024)




Ticor Title Corpany of Oregon
Order No, 360620030355

Part Two - Encumbrances

Encumbrances. As of the Effective Date, the Property appears subject to the following monestary and
non-monetary encumbrances of record, not necessarily listed In order of priority, including liens specific to the
subject property and general index liens (liens that are not property spacific but affect any real property of the
named person in the same county):

EXCEPTIONS :

1.

Unpald Property Taxes with partial payment are as follows:

Fiscal Year: 2019-2020
Originat Amount: ~ $2,114.07-
Unpaid Balance:  $9.40, plus interest, if any

Levy Code: 4105
Account No.: 1182203
Map No.: 29-13-11 302

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector’s Office to confirm ali amounts owing, including
current fiscal year taxes, suppiemental taxes, escaped assessmants and any delinquencies.

The Land has been classified as Forest, as disclosed by the tax roli. If the Land becomes disqualified,
said Land may be subject to additional taxes and/or penalties.

Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commonly known as streets, roads,
alteys and highways. ’ '

Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been removed from or
brought within the subject land’s boundaries by the process of accretion or refiction or any change in the
location of Hall Creeks and streams and tributaries.

Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been created by
artificlal means or has accreted to such portions so created, or based on the provisions of ORS 274.805
through 274.840, :

Any adverse ciaim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land is now or at any time has
been below the ordinary high water line of Hall Creeks and streams and tributaries.

Rights of fishing, navigation, commerce, flood control, propagation of anadromous fish, and recreation,
and other rights of the public, Indian tribes or govemnmental bodies in and to the waters of Hall Creeks and
streams and tributaries.

Easement(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Coos Curry Electric Cooperative Inc

Recording Date:  May 12, 1977

Recording No: 77-5-7316

Easement(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Granted to: Coos Curry Electric Cooperative Inc

Recording Date:  May 12, 1977

Recording No: 77-5-7317

Easement(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360620030355

10.

1.

12.

13.

Granted to: Duane Barzee and Jerri M, Barzee
Recording Date:  February 24, 1978
Recording No: 78-3-00790

Easement{s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Thomas A. Wheeler

Recording Date:  September 23, 2005

Recording No: 2005-14518

Easemeni(s) and rights incidental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Coos Curry Electric Cooperative Inc

Recording Date:  February 26, 2008

Recording No: 2009-1613

A Judgment for Instaliment payments of spousal and/or chiid support, to be made by:

Amount: $149.00

Debtor: Thomas Wayne Wheeler
Creditor: Shawn Renea Wheeler
Date entered: July 21, 2004

County: Coos

Court: Circuit

Case No.. 04DM0Q4B8

_Ajudgmant for instaliment payments of spousat andfor child support, to be made by:

Amount: $700.00

Debtor: Warren Harold Wheeler
Creditor: Carol Ann Wheeler
Date antered: November 30, 2008
County: Coos

Court: Circuit

Case No.: 09DM0D514

A deed of trust to secure an indebtedness in the amount shown below,

Amount: $50,000.00

Dated: July 12, 2013

Trustor/Grantor:  Thomas W. Whaeler and Bridgett L. Wheeler
Trustee: First American Title

Beneficiary. First Community Credit Union

Recording Date:  July 17,2013
Recording No.: 2043-6943

The Deed of Trust set forth above is purported to be a “Credit Line” Deed of Trust. Itis a requirement that
the Trustor/Grantor of sald Deed of Trust provide written authorization to close sald credit ilne account to
the Lender when the Daed of Trust Is being paid off through the Company or other Settiement/Escrow
Agent or provide a satisfactory subordination of this Deed of Trust to the proposed Deed of Trust to be

recorded at closing.

Any rights of the parties in possession of a portion of, or all of, said Land, which rights are not disclosed by

informational Report of Gwnership and Monstary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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Ticor Titte Company of Oregon
Order No. 380620030355

the Public Records.

14, Existing leases and tenancles, if any, and any interests that may appear upon examination of such leases.

Note: Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year: 2018-2020
Amount; $1,686.63
Levy Code: 4105
Account No.: 99919162
Map No.: 29-13-11 302

Personal Property Account assessed o Whesler Excavating LLC

Prior to close of escrow, please contact the Tax Collector's Office to confirm all amounts owing, including
current fiscal year taxes, supplemental taxes, escaped assessments and any delinquencies.

15. Note: There are NO conveyances affecting sald Land recorded within 24 months of the date of this report.

End of Reported [nformation
There will be additional charges for additional information or coples. For questions or additional requests, contact:

John Beaver
541-269-5127
john.beaver@ticortitle.com

Ticor Tille Company of Oregon
300 W Anderson
Coos Bay, OR 97420

informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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EXHIBIT "A"
L.egal Description

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Section 11 in Township 29 South, Range 13 West of the Wiilamette
Meridian, Coos County, Oregon and running then East along the North line of the NW 1/4 NW 1/4 to the Northeast
corner thereof: then South along the East line of sald NW 1/4 NW 1/4 to a point dus East of the Northeast corner
of that property recorded on Coos County Clerk’s Microfilm Ree! No. 78-3-00790 in the name of Duane and Jerri
M. Barzee: then West 155 feet more or less to said Barzee corner; then North 80° 00" West 384.00 fest to
Barzees' Northwest corner; then South 37° 30' West 310 feet more or less to the center of Hall Creek; then
downstream along the thread of the stream to the Northerly right-of-way line of Hall Creek County Road; then
Westerly along the Northerly right-of-way of sald County Road to the West line of said Section 11, North along the
Section line to the point of beginning.

Informational Rapaort of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

T AMAT e —r Y Wt

"CUSTOMER" REFERS TO THE RECIPIENT OF THIS REPORT.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, IF NOT
IMPOSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF LOSS WHICH COULD ARISE FROM ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN, OR THE COMPANY'S NEGLIGENCE IN PRODUCING, THE REQUESTED REPORT, HEREIN
“THE REPORT." CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE
POTENTIAL LIABILITY WHICH COULD ARISE FROM SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE.
THEREFORE, CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE COMPANY IS NOT WILLING TO PROCEED IN THE
PREPARATION AND ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT UNLESS THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS STRICTLY
LIMITED. CUSTOMER AGREES WITH THE PROPRIETY OF SUCH LIMITATION AND AGREES TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS

THE LIMITATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS AND THE LIMITATIONS WILL SURVIVE THE CONTRACT:

ONLY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN THIS REPORT AS THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT ARE WITHIN ITS
SCOPE. ALL OTHER MATTERS ARE QOUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT AND TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO LIMIT THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS
LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS AND ALL
OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, COSTS,
DAMAGES AND EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES, HOWEVER
ALLEGED OR ARISING, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE ARISING FROM BREACH OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, THE COMPANY'S OWN EAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY, EQUITY, THE COMMON LAW, STATUTE OR ANY OTHER
THEORY OF RECOVERY, OR FROM ANY PERSON'S USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE REPORT
OR ANY OF THE MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN OR PRODUCED, SO THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE
LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY AND (TS AGENTS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT IN ANY EVENT EXCEED THE COMPANY'S TOTAL FEE FOR THE

REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION ON LIABILITY 1S A TERM MATERIAL TO THE
PRICE THE CUSTOMER IS PAYING, WHICH PRICE 1S LOWER THAN WOULD OTHERWISE BE OFFERED
TO THE CUSTOMER WITHOUT SAID TERM. CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE COMPANY WOULD
NOT ISSUE THE REPORT BUT FOR THIS CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION
GIVEN FOR THE REPORT, TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND THAT ANY SUCH
LIABILITY IS CONDITIONED AND PREDICATED UPON THE FULL AND TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE
COMPANY'’S INVOICE FOR THE REPORT.

THE REPORT IS LIMITED IN SCOPE AND IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE OPINION, PRELIMINARY
TITLE REPORT, TITLE REPORT, COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A TITLE POLICY, AND
SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS SUCH. THE REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE OR OFFER ANY TITLE
INSURANCE, LIABILITY COVERAGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE. THE REPORT IS NOT TO
BE RELIED UPON AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. THE
COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPORT'S ACCURACY, DISCLAIMS ANY
WARRANTY AS TO THE REPORT, ASSUMES NO DUTIES TO CUSTOMER, DOES NOT INTEND FOR
CUSTOMER TO RELY ON THE REPORT, AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OCCURRING BY
REASON OF RELIANCE ON THE REPORT OR OTHERWISE.

informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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IF CUSTOMER (A) HAS OR WILL HAVE AN INSURABLE INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY,
(B) DOES NOT WISH TO LIMIT LIABILITY AS STATED HEREIN AND (C) DESIRES THAT ADDITIONAL
LIABILITY BE ASSUMED BY THE COMPANY, THEN CUSTOMER MAY REQUEST AND PURCHASE A POLICY
OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER, OR A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. NO
ASSURANCE IS GIVEN AS TO THE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE OR STATUS OF TITLE. CUSTOMER
EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES IT HAS AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE AND/OR
RESEARCH THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE COMPANY OR ANY PRODUCT

OR SERVICE PURCHASED.

NO THIRD PARTY IS PERMITTED TO USE OR RELY UPON THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE
REPORT, AND NO LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY i$ UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE
COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT
PROVIDERS, AND ALL OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE,
EXEMPLARY, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, INCOME, SAVINGS, DATA,
BUSINESS, OPPORTUNITY, OR GOODWILL, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS,
NON-OPERATION OR INCREASED EXPENSE OF OPERATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR DELAY,
COST OF CAPITAL, OR COST OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS OR SERVICES, REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, THE
COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTIES, FAILURE
OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE AND WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE COMPANY'S
OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND EVEN IF THE COMPANY
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES OR KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF
THE POSSIBILITY FOR SUCH DAMAGES.

END OF THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

informational Report of Ownership and Monelary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
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COOS County Assessor's Summary Report

Real Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

NOT OFFICIAL VALUE March 6, 2020 7:17:09 am
Account # 1182203 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 29513110000302 Acct Status ACTIVE
Coda-Tax# 41051182203 Subtype NORMAL
Legal Descr See Record
Maliing Name  WHEELER, THOMAS W. & BRIDGETT L. Dood Reference # See Record
Ageant Sales Date/Price  See Record
In Care Of Appralser
Malling Address 92305 HALL CREEKLN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723
Prop Class 641 MA SA NH  Unit
RMV Class 601 a5 22 RRL  20965-1
Sltus Addressis) Sltus City
ID# 30 92305 HALL CREEKLN : MYRTLE POINT
Value Summary -
Code Area RMV MAV AV SAV MSAV RMV Exception CPR%
4105 Land 75,661 Land [
mpr. 345,030 Impr. V]
GCode Arca Total 420,691 200,480 222,372 28411 21.892 0
Grand Total 420,691 200,480 222372 28411 21,892 ]
Code Plan Land Breakdown T d
Aren ID# RFPD Ex zope  Value Source TD% LS Slhzo Land Class LUC Rr’:\r;de
4105 7O F Dasignated Forest Land 100 A 3.00 B 006* 2618
4105 30D G F Designated Forest Land 100 A 20.04 B oo6* 17,493
4105 60 F Forest Site 100 A 1.00 AVF 00g* 4,300
4105 40 {:] F Market 100 A 0.60 MV 003 2910
4105 50 F Rural Site 100 A 1.00 HS2 o3 44,340
4105 SITE AMENTIES 100 - 4,000
Grand Tota! 2564 75,661
Code Yr Stat - Improvement Braakdown Total Trandad
Area jpg Bullt Class Description TO% Sq Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
4105 K] 2008 303 General Purpose Bullding 100 975 16,020
4105 1 1900 123 ‘Two story-Class 2 100 1,560 44 660
4105 2 2000 153 Two story-Class § 100 2,804 284,350
Grand Total 5,339 345,030
Code ExemptionsiSpecial AssessmentsiPotential Liabllity
Area__ TYpe
NOTATION(S):
= FARM/FOREST POTL ADD'L TAX LIABILITY
FOREST

m FIRE PATROL ADDED 2014
AFEIDAVIT #20303 - #1182293 COMBINED INTO #1182203 RURAL FIRE/FIRE PATROL SPLIT CODE CONSOLIDATION

4105
FIRE PATROL:
= FIRE PATRGL SURCHARGE Amount 47.50 Year 2020
a FIRE PATROL TIMBER Amount 3987 Acros 2464 Year 2020

PP Account(s): 4105-99919162
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STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT

COOS COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
COO0S COUNTY COURTHOUSE

COQUILLE, OREGON 97423
(541) 396-7725
Pay Online Now with Credit Card or Check 6-Mar-2020
WHEELER, THOMAS W. & BRIDGETT L.
92305 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723
Tax Account # 1182203 Lender Name
Account Status A L.oan Number
Roll Type Real Property ID 4105
Situs Address 02305 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458 Interest To Mar 15, 2020
Tax Summary
Tax Tax ‘Total Current Taterest Discount Original Due
Year Type Due Due Due Avalizble Due Date
2019 ADVALOREM $9.40 £9.40 $0.00 $0.00 $2,114.07 Nov 15,2019
2018 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.060.54 Nov 15,2018
207 ADVALOREM $0.060 $0.00 50,00 $0.00 $2,014.92 Nov 15, 2017
2016 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,961.27 Nov {5, 2016
2015 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $1,916.61 Nov 15, 2015
2014 ADVALOREM 30.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $1.903.71 Nov 1§, 2014
2013 ADVALOREM $0.00 50.00 £0.00 $0.00 $114.79 Nov 5, 2013
2012 ADVALOREM $0.00 50.00 $0.00 £0.00 $171.53 Nov 15,2012
2011 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $165.45 Nav 15,2011
2010 ADVALOREM 50.00 5000 $0.00 $0.00 $146,72 Nov 15, 2010
20069 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $143.72 Nov 1§, 2009
2008 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $168.24 Nov 15, 2008
2007 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $127.62 Nov 15, 2007
2006 ADVALOREM $0.60 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $125.74 Nov {5, 2006
2005 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £126,86 Nov 15, 2005
2004 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $120.42 Nov 15, 2004
2003 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $79.75 Nov 15, 2003
‘Totat $9.40 $9.40 $0.00 $0.00 $13,521.96

TAX NOTATION...

NOTATION CODE

DATE ADDED DESCRIPTION

SPLIT CODE

4.Jun-2014
CONSOLIDATION

AFFIDAVIT #20303 - #1182293 COMBINED INTO #1 182203 RURAL FIRE/FIRE PATROL SPLIT CODE




COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT NAMES

3/6/2020 7:17:52 AM

Account # 1182203
Map 2951311-00-00302
Owner WHEELER, THOMAS W. & BRIDGETT L.

92305 HALL CREEK LN

MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723
Name Ownership Own
Type Name Type Pct
OWNER WHEELER, THOMAS W. 8 BRIDGETT L. OWNER 100.00
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COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR

Personal Property Assessment Report
FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

NOT OFFICIAL VALUE Mar 06, 2020 07:18:08 AM
Account# 99919162 Tax Status ASSESSABLE
' Acct Status ACTIVE
Subtype

Owner WHEELER EXCAVATING LLC
Agent Business Class hcﬁgm;*ggggo'ﬁxcmom
In Care Of C/O TOM & BRIDGETT WHEELER Return Mailed  12-31-:2019
Malling Address Filing Date

92305 HALL CREEK LN Extension Date

MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723 Last Voucher  12-19-2019

Process Code

Value Summary
Code Area Tax Acct # AV RMV RMV Excoption
4105 99919162 : 183,120 183,120 0
Grand Totals 183,120 183,120 4]

Situs Addresses:
Code Area 4105 : _
Real 1182203 ;:29513110000302 92305 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458

Comments:




STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT
COOS COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR

COO0S COUNTY COURTHOUSE
COQUILLE, OREGON 97423
(841) 396-71725
6-Mar-2020
WHEELER EXCAVATING LLC
C/0 TOM & BRIDGETT WHEELER
92305 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723
Tax Account # 69919162 Lender Name
Account Status A Loan Number
Roll Type Personal Property ID 4105
Situs Address 92105 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE POINT, OR 97438 {nterest To Mar 15, 2020
Tax Summary
Tax Tuax Total Current Interest Discount Orlginal Due
Year Type Due Due Due Avallable Due Date
2019  ADVALOREM $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,686.63 Nov 15,2019
2068  ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.60 $0.00 £687.46  Nov 15,2018
2017  ADVALOREM £0.00 $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 £1,107.85 Nov 15,2017
2016  ADVALOREM $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £77946  Nov 15,2016
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 '$0.00 £4,261.40




COO0OS COUNTY ASSESSOR

PERSONAL ACCOUNT NAMES
3/6/2020 7:18:27 AM
Account # 99919162
Oowner WHEELER EXCAVATING LLC
C/O TOM & BRIDGETT WHEELER
92305 HALL. CREEK LN

MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8723

Name Ownership Own
Type Name Type Pct
OWNER WHEELER EXCAVATING LLC

MEMBER WHEELER, TOM

MEMBER WHEELER, BRIDGETY
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BY ANY ELEGTIROHID OM MEGHANIGAL HEANS, @

STATE OF ORBGON,
County of

I certify that the within instrument was
received for eecord on
B oeovierann O'CICK wommn M., and recorded in
book/reel/volume No. of page
and/for as fee/fite/instrument/microfilm/reception
. Records of snid County.

Wilness my hand and seal of County affixed.

TE

By Depuly.

BA
KNOW ALL BY THESB PRESENTS that

g3 S Lig AN {n)

AND SALE DEED

40!/1-"""

hercjnafier called granjor for the consideration hercine
et o hcele s Aad 2
herelnafier called grontee, and unto grantes's heirs,

it I3 and appur
State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wil:

Creak County Masdp then \matarly
to the West lina of said Section

 §)

staled, y grant, b , $oil
T esart - Beiben
succeston and assigns, all of that
{hereunto belonging of in any way appestalning,

CONVEY Dl
AT AR 5 —— .
with the lenements, hered-
County,

certain real
situated In E£22

EDP“‘Y.

bayinning,

To Have and 1o Hold the same unta grantee and gren
The true and actual considersiion paid for this transler,
actual consideration consists of or includes ather peoperty or v
which) consideratio!
In construing this deed,
made 50 that this deed shall apply equally to corpormlions and
N WITNESS WHEREO
grantor is 2 corporation, it has caused
to do ta by order of its bourd of direclors.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSO
FEE TITLE GHOULD INQUIRE AB%UT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF
105,300, 195.301 AND 193.305 T0 105.338 A0 GICTIONS & 10
THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW
TRUMENT (K VIGLATION

STATE OF QREGO|

n.® (The scatzncs betwoea the symbols @, if not agp
where the conteal 50 requires, the

F, the grantor has cxecuted this jnstrument on
its name Lo be signed and its scal, If any, affix

B oyt . SO
T Ky Ao

(F BRASE WEUFFIGIENT, CONTIRUE DENCRIMTION OH REVERSE)
10¢'s heir, successars and sssigns forever,

stated In terma of dollars, is $A28AX. eeoeere. © However, the
slue given or promised which ls 3 part of the £ the whole (indicate
Licabte, should be debeied. Sco ORS #3030}

singular includes tho plurel, snd all grammatical changes shall be

to individuals,
2272 8 S
o by an officer or other person duly authorized

W Whede—

vy

0 27 0E

by

'nns' instrument was acknowledged before me on

by --

B e

COMMIBIION NO, A4D34!
MY COMMISEION EXPIRES Nﬂ'f‘ﬂiﬂ ]

mmnmmmnmﬁmmhﬂnﬂh

C00S COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $26.00
TERRT L. TURI, CCC, COUNTY CLERK

C—-‘S‘?IV'Z,(‘,/C&’/C
e R vengis . 220 O

Wnalude 1he regpieed Pelersn.

/27/2008  #2008-1880
" ?2l1:03AH 10F1




w%
97 12 0873 @

HE{&E&EE;F! $r120873
mtm«ﬁumfy AN
the within Instrument (i
was filod for resord at

1:40 ON 1272271997
. UILSON
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27 A Stxeet. . By
_Myctle Paint. OB 97458 # pages
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WARRANTY DETD - SUMVIVORTHF
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS thal ..Jarren & Carol $heeler { hosband and. sdfede. o
hereinatier cxliod grantor, for the consldersilon hetsiaafior stated, to grastor pald by e Thomas Wayne heeler. —

tiercinaftoe called grantess, dozs heteby grant, bargals, sall aad convey ualo the grantees, not as tenants s common but with the righl
of wrvivenbip, thelr asalgns und the heirs of the survivor of the grantoss, that certaln real property, with the tensments, heredita-
ments and appurtenances tharcunto belonglog or in any way sppertalning, simated in ... 0008 e v o—e- County,
Stato of Oregoun, doscribod ay follows, to-wl: Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Section IT

in Township 29 South, Range 13 West of the Willamatte Meridian in Coos County. Ore.

in the name of Jerry & Barbara Galloway)

Galloway corner) then Rorth 80 00' west 384,00 Feat to Galloways' Northwest cornery
then South3? 30¢ West 310 feat more or lese to ths center of Hall Creek; then down-
stream along the thread of the stream to the nartherly right-of-way line of the Hall
Craek County Road; then westerly along the Northerly right-of-way of said County Road
to the West line of said Sescticn II) Borth along the Section line to the point of

beyinning.

1P AACE BILITIOBNT, TN OM R
Th Have and to Hold the same uulomun.m&mipund!hohe&nnfnuhmivm. forever; provided thal granices
hereln do not take iha title In comman but with the right of survivorship, that s, thet the fse shall vest absolutely [n the survivor of
the granices.
And grantor bereby covensnls to and with granises, thelt ssslgns, and the helrs of such survivor, that grwator ts tawfully seized
In fes almpls of tho sbove graated premiszs, freo from n‘g mnbgf%auupt (if mo exceptions, 30 SO): ammrmr———emms

and thal
grantor witl wamnt and forsver defond the promises and every part and pasee] thareof agakuat the lawful clalms and dormands of 91!
pereons whomsosver, exoept thoss clalming under the above described ¢ocumbrances.

The trs and nctus) consldesstion pakd for thin transfer, stated In teres of dolivrs, is $__.5,000.00. ... CHowever, the
actund considerstion consisis of or ncludes othse property ot value glven or promised which ta ) part of the [ the whole (indicate
which) manmwaumnmmqmqwmwmu.mumsumumm

In conttrulng this deed, where the contdxt so requires, (he sizgulas Includes the plursl, und wll grammatical changes shali be

mide #o that this Geed applies equally to corporstions snd lo Individuals.
In witness whereof, grantor has excculed thls lnstrument this L BT S — L B Is

lmrponuou.hhuuuudlunmtobodpadmdluwd.ifmy.lm an offioe? of olher persod duly suihotieed to do w0
by oeder of its bosrd of dlrestors, ; Z{/)

AT T e
?'Q&IIE cﬁgmﬂo ety ;ou%mh A ST Y W .
o e o i ke i P .

STATE OF OREGON, County of oo Sefr o \
N, Qounty o } 58, (q 19.92

‘This instrum scknowledgad before
by Ml raoc lﬁg‘::'-ﬂn“ .;'a‘!;ﬁmm:n&)u:nc b laa, Cinmed tartants

This instcument was wi‘nWl;dgod befors maon 2 19y

by
[}

" [/

Nolary Public for Oregos
My commision exploes ... %M/m..,

LA Sirtai T

W R e 3T
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KNOW ALL KEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That... FOBERT LYNN SCHRADER, .. ...
R lnndm!m ell!adﬁln!ar
for the corulderation hareinafter slated, doss hereby jranl, buldn. sl amd convey unfo WARREN H. W
L And GARGU. ANN. WHBALER, . husband and wife...
!sm!mlur calind grantes, and unto granive's halrs, wwuou lnd ndjm ai! af mu utllln rul propmy rh‘h lbo
trnoments, hesaditaments and appurtenances thareunto Lelonging or In anywise appsttuining, sitvated in the County
CORA....ce .. W \ig State of Oregon, dascribed as loflows, to-wli:

Baginning at the Morthwest corner of Seotion i1l in Township 29 South, Rangs 13
Want of the Willamette Meridian In Coom County, Oredon and running then Zast
along the Morth line of the NWiNWE to the Hortheast c¢orper thersof) then Eouth
along the East 1ine of wsald WWiWE to a point Due Esst of the Worthesast corner
of that proparty recorded on Coos County Clerk's Hicxofilm Reel No, 78-3-00790
in the nass of Duano and Jerri M. Barzes; then Hest 155 faat wore or less to
sald Barzes corner; than North B80*00' West 354.00 fest to Barzees’ Horthwest
corners than South 37°30' West 310 feet mors oxr loss to the nenter of Hall Cruuk)
then downstresm along the thread of the stroas to the northerly right-of-way
line of the Hall Creek County Road) then Weaterly slung the Northerly right-of-way
of said County Road to the West line of waid Seotion 31, North nlon.g tho

Bection iine to the point of beginning.

rerIRs,

State of Oregon 57 L) é

County of Coos

1, Mary Ann Wiuon, County Cluk, :mlfy the
with!n instrumens was filed for record a

Hdﬁé 74 .3'/&7'}’1 rr
By — Deputy
woagss b Fes Az T

ACH IRWFFIGIENT, CONTIRUE GECHZTION OM JVELIE 4101
To Have and o Hold the urrl:o unto the sald grantee and grantes's hairs, wuccessors and tuf‘m fonm-

The teus and oclud considseation pasd for this iransler, stated in terms of dollars, 312 ;09.0;!]0
DHoweverr-Hhr-aok aradion loda—of insludes—otivr—propeciy—or—velr—fiven—or-p .-.L-....‘:.'-
Sthwwiie O (Tt ascztancn Buturwen the aymisola®, if pot appiicable, sbsild ba deleled. 820 DR 23.030.)

I'rr construing this desd &nd whare the condext s0 requires, the drfular {ncludas the plural and oll dramumatical
changes shall be implisd to make the providons haveol apply equaliy to %or atlons and lo lnd'l’vidunh.

In Witress Whersol, the grantor has lod this inst: ¢ thie
i1 a corporate granias, it es caused {is nare to be digned and seal allixed by i olHenn, d'u!
order of its board of directore. )i.

HI mnnuum}'nmu HOT Au.sﬂ LSk OF THE EROBERTY DE. ot

SCHR am IH THIS ENSTRUKIN A"Llclll.!
USE LA I&Yfﬂlll- mﬂl‘} llﬂofnﬁ oRr ‘_fCC’ Ly TR!

NG FIE T
““‘ llmnu Ill 4 M’IO FAIA cm' oR

COUR‘IY PLANNING nm'ﬁlmﬁ TO VEMEY APPROVED USES,
o d: = whave b 9 -n-l—i
gy, {0 EREANY
S‘l‘?’l’ﬂ' O;ORSOO STATE OF OREGON, Counlr of 1memni. tramy mersimss s tin s e Y
l’ Fhe foregolog fnntmn-u was uAmeM befors wu this

[ o
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‘ .&..3,.:&-'-‘.'.-.(-%5»_' &Kobeck "y“& oo Dol of tha capocation.

S——— 4’ f— - .
y 1 uw Ho lor Oﬂm Notary Pabllo for Gragon (s2AL)

.("ﬁ’oﬁzwwnm.,‘?' 7A9 y ‘ Ny oocoxpimion explesst e i s

VI. STATE OF ORBQON,

_,___HMIQJQMLM -1: I [ 10 1) - S——— et
SAITINE NENE LD A0TLE I certily lﬁal the within Insin”

e Warzep and Carol Vhaalor__ “ ment wes recrived for record on the

. L 2HRd .. .,.-...dau P SOISRUONAY | S
:.‘;:t.‘ﬁ%ﬁi’.ﬁ'm Tage.. | O T e RE.s and recordsd

.HHIIIIIE‘(A“”“HI i in M[rﬂ/vduw NDisormrimsmsssssraon Bl
Ao s J—T Y lnl"h/l'nlfm-
— mrm B Fwierollim] reaption ...
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Vbl @ vhatie b ragasheed olf fo sbulunnt sholl be st 36 the falinning addower.
L GEALLEE v v et mme e

e e S —— e Bd e mea s A LR

By

NN T, aponcad, 4t




Poae A0 A 2 % A e R 3 i
P R B R SIS Rk i T

e AL A i AT e AR S

~u.‘;'i':;.‘;:‘:&1’."“ "" . ;,ﬂ“ ...-4 s
Duane Bagzmms

RIOW ALL HEX BY THESL PRESENTS, ﬂ.é.‘ :hé.ﬁn}eritsned, for & good and
waluable consideration, the xecelpt thereol acknoviedged, do hareby grant unto Chos-
Curry Electric Cooperative, Inc., & ¢ooperative corperacion, whose post office ad-
dress 4 P. O, Box 460, Coquille, Oregon, and to iTs successors or asslyps, the cight
to enter upon the lands of the undersigned, sicuated in the Councy of g:.-;g; , State
of Oregon, snd note particularly described as followat .

Nw 4 twlla smeeTion
THOLINSHIP Z29 SOUTH,

PanNGE 1% jwesT v vl

snd to construct, operate and painrain on the sbove deseribed land andfor upon all
streets, roads, or highuays abyrring asid lands, an electric transnission or dlstri-
pution line or syscewn, and Co remave and teino trees and brush o the extent necessery
to keep thes clear of said eleckric line ot systes and te cut down from time to tive
211 deed, veak, leaning or dangerous frees thst are tall encugh co strike the wire in’
falling. - .

The undersigned covenant that they are ownerd of the above described lande
and that the gsaid lenda ate fres snd clear of encumbrances and 1ians whatsoaver charac=

* get except those held by the folloving personst

+
.

+h N WITHESS THEREQF, the undersigned have set their hands sud seal this
Ai' dey of Depu i 1975+ signed, sealad and delivered in the presence oft

WITNESSES: - OWR(ER'S SIGHATURE

L ' : . ‘ ) ,Qz«_em‘::f_ﬁ&tg-n-a—-(ié- vir.)

(Et. Ux. )

STATE OF OREGON )

County of g&a._s J '

BE YT REMEMBERED, that on this g.?ﬁ duy of JLTEpBa 19 ¢, befors me,
the undersigned, a Notary Public in end for waid County and Statej petsonally appeared

the within nasned e
knoun to be to be the (dentical person = described in snd who executed

vho
the Uithin instrument and acknowledged to we that = he __ -, executed the saas freely

and veluntarily,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and Notariel Seal, this
day and yaar last above wvricten. . . .
* toa ..' . x
- Votary#ubl1l for Oregon
My Cobkdssion Expires

LooAED 2378
!&::l.:gd' (.:5:?.'%'2‘3:}3.':;96&) ¥ a EEE gg ;3‘/
| N LG S R
it # =E
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¥
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KHOW ALL MEX BY THEST PRESENTS, that ve, the undersignad, for a good and
valusble consideration, the receipt thereod acknowledged, do hersby grant unte Cooca=
Curty Electric Ccoperaciva, Int., & copperative corporation, whoss post office ad-
dreas 1w P. O. Box 460, Coquille, Ovegon, snd to ibs succossore or apsipgna, the right
to enter upon the lands of the undersigned, gituated {n the Cdunty of é;aag , State
of Ozegon, and more particularly described as followe! .

1

wesT o wllg seeTien M,
TOWNSHIP 22 SouTH, :
PancGeE. | vl/:_‘.":"r_vv. v

.

and to construct, cperate and malntain on the above described lend snd/or upon sll
streets, roads, or highwaya sbutting said lands, an electric tranamisaion or distri-
pution line or system, snd to rewove and trio trees and brush to the extent necedsary
to keep thea clear of said alactric lina or aystem and to cut down from time:to tioe
all dend, weak, leaning or dangeraus trees that sre tall enough to strike the wire In '
falling. : . . .

fhe undersignad covenant that they are owners of tha sbove described lands
and that the ssfd lands are free and clear of encurbrances ond liens whotsosver chavac-

* tet excapt those held by the follouing personsi

Ld‘ IR WITHESS THEREQP, the undarsigned have set thelr hands mnd sesk bhll' .
25 day of [eCanuset, 197 &, signed, sealad and delivered in tha presence of:

WITNESSES! GUNER'S SIGRATURE

(gc. vir.)

(Et. Ux. )

STATE OF OREGON ) .
County of &f ) ' ’ . .
3E 1T REMEMBERED, that on this Lﬁﬂ day of [dTepagaidy 19, 7{~, bafore ue,

the undersigned, a Notary Public in spd for sald County and State; peracrally appesred
tha within naned 2 - 3
vho _ /% knoum to BE to be the identical petsen T, doscribed in and who executed
the within instruvent and acknovledged to e that - he = axacuted the sate freely
and voluntarily. P .

1N JESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hersurta’
day and year. hisft above written. :

AL 58 | * . Nocsty ¢ for Oregon
R . My Comblssion Expires

sat wy hand and Notariul Seal, thie

.
Attt

e P.B-2D

."

Fora 16 3. 0
(Revised dot, 23, 1968,

e

| \ LY NN S ZADER. |
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xS pRASEN TS, Tt QDR Ju SCRADER, A0d AUKTB. o

L M, BARZEE., Suskand and, whia
| e gedilés, down hireby- deent, Sinrgals, :

. N Furojnatiet called o cantor fp.r {bw condideration h&n’lmh"o'
e o
weli g Conviy yiio ihe
pams_'qln_t,';l[&'lr'e{ i tpe Countlpol. - ... CROR: . .
" peginning Bt a’ oint which marks
‘7 following . described tract of land,
¢ feat Norpth and 1318.41 feot
o cdw Townghip 29 South Range
Y * .xunning: Ehen’Noxth 80° 00’

h# center.of Hall Creek, then
stream 270 faet, more ox leas,.

1y x{ght-bfiway line 410 fegt, more a
. Bouth.10% West. of the
-7 Gy i feek; moke Or léss,

the polnt ‘of beginninga

inted, fo ‘:nafo} |

TR

Sliim e

ld i .

BB BARAEE ., B
|y hatelialter colled .5

point of beginning;
; £y more to an iron kad post,
R 0 L0085 Bast ah.additional 710.0Q. feet to an iron. rod: post -marking
PCIENT, COMTRAUE BESCUPTIDN OH REVERT 110R s '
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FORE Ko, 299 » RAREHENT, OG-0 ETEVENGR-HENE LA LIRS M OO, PORTTLARD, OF s ssmran. oy

EA NG PART GF ANY STEVENS-NTS$ FORM WY BE IREPROOUGED i ANY FORM OR B A4Y EL G OR MECHANCAL UEAND, @
EABEMENT S oy oo }ss
I centify that the wilhle instrument was
) B g L LT L — I ,
~Jerry L. and Barbara A, Gallpway o oeoenen 0°CHOGK oM., and recarded in
92362 Hall Creek lane .. ... book/esel Fvolume Mo, on page
____Myrtle Point, Oregon 974538 .| secesssnven and/or a8 fooffile/instrument/microfitm/receplion
o u Wh‘- L mﬂm N0, wormeeveermy Recorda of this County.
homas W. Wheeler mecoRol
543 Beg}fer Street Witness my hiand and seal of County affized.
..._Myrtle Point, Oregon 97458
After e finld FRE T
—thomas W, Wheeler
T233 Bender_ Streat o By . Deputy.
yrtle Point, Oregon 97458

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered intoon . SepLepher 22005 by and
beiween .a--.. Jerxy L. and Barbara A .. Galloway.
herelnafter called the first party, and .-Thomas W, Whesler .
herclnafier calted the tecond party, WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS: The first pesty i1 the record owner of the following described real property in — COOS
County, Stats of Oregon, lo-wil:

See Exhibit A.

s hay the unreatricted right to grant the casement heseinafer described relative to ihe real estate; snd the second party is the record
ownet of the following described real property in that county and state, (o-wit:

See BExhibit B.

NOW, THEREFORE, In view of the premises and in consideration of $eeadoa 00 meammeneeen by the second party (o the

first pasty peid, the receipt of which is acknowlodged by the first party, it Is agroed: )
‘The firtt party hereby mu.animu»dmmwﬂwmndpmymammem. toewits

There exists a road running Horthwest and Southeast that is
approximately thirty (30) feat to the Bast of Hall Creek and
runs generally parallel to Hall Creek. The roid begins at
Hall Creek County Road on first party's parcel and runs across
the S?uthweat portion of first party's parcel to second party's
parcel.

WSERT AFULL DESCRIFTION OF THE NATURE AND TYP OF EARGANT GRAKTED BY THE R8T PARTY TO THE BEQCNO PAFTEA

(OVER}

' 09/23/2005 #2005-14518
CLERK: ORom EREOTAL $41.00 10:4504 1GF 4
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The second party shall have all n:ghu of ingress and egress 1o and from the rea! ostate (including the right from time o ime,
excopt as herflmmer pravided, to cut, trim and remove trees, bruth, overhanging branches and other obstructions) necessary for the
mﬁ party's use, enjoymeni, operation end maintenance of the easement hereby granted and all rights and privileges incident

Bucept a3 (o the rights herein granted, the first pasty shall have the full use and control of the sbove described real enane.

'n:c second pasty agrees 1o save and hold the first party hasmiess from any and al} claims of third parties arising from tho sec-
ond party's uss of the rights hereln granted.

) ‘The perlod of this easement shall be _{indefinata----m--vm- , always subject, however, to the following specific con-
ditions, restrictions end considerations:

No conditions, restrictions or considerations.

If this casemient is for & right of way over or accoss the real estate, the center line of tho easement Is described as follows:

“The center of Thé exlsting Foad. ™ ~

and the tecond party's right of way shall be parallel with the conter line nnd not more then - 20 eeeuvaancens feet distamt from
either side thereaf.

During the exisience of this casement, maintenance of the easement and costs of repair of the casement, if damaged by ral-
ural disasters or other events for which sl holders of an interest in the easement are blameless, shatl be the cespontibility of (chock
one): O the first party; O the second party; § both partles, share and shars alike; T both pantes, with the first panty responsible
fOF - nnnnne-to and the second party responsible for ooereeeeees %, (If the last alternative i selected, the percentages allocated
10 each party should tow! 100.)

During the existence of this cssoment, holdets of #n interest in the easement who are responsible for damage to the eassmont
because of negligence or abnormal use shall repair the dumege 8t their sole exponse,

“Thls igrecment shall bind and inure to the bonefit of, as the circumstances may require, not only the parties hereto but also
their respoctive helrs, executors, administrators, assigns, and successors in interest,

Tn conyuing this agreement, where the context so requires, the singular includes the plure] and ail grammailcal changes shall
be made 30 that this mgrecment shall apply equally 1o Individuals and to corporations. I the undersigned ix & corporation, il has caused
jts name to be signed and lts seal, if any, affixed by an officer or other person duly authorized to do so by its board of directors.

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set thelr tands in dupticato on the day and year first witten above.

STATE OF OREGON, County of oLOOR e eana) 5 ’ [
This instrument was scknowledged before me on _September. [{Q....2005 -
ST R Jerry.. L. Galloway .
This fnstrament was scknowiedged before me on .Sepkember 10 _,.2008 R
by Barhara. A..Galloway. .
... . o ”
NOTARY g};%ucéo;iecg‘u Notary Public for Orcgon lp
c:?ag:t?a";ikeg.; 13, My cammission expires -l EO L LR oo
. wuan S .
/ BECOMD PARTY
STATE OF OREGON, County of o7+ o DU OR— )
This insirument was scknowledged before me on _September 2005 -
BY —ecssmmemnenn Thomas, e WREBYEY o eeemrmmommssssn s ntssanann s e e eme T
“Ihis instrument was acknowledged before me on .
by .- .
[ 11 ——m——

of 3 T
s

ﬁ;’w}r Publiq for Oregon ~
My commissien expires _.....LLlerox’.-.-.__,...__-,.___.-

L Y CLERK, " T0TAL $41.00 08/23/2005  H2005-14518
%ICEJN%R% "COUNTY CLERK 10 45AH 2 0F 4
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Beginning at the Northwest comer of Section 11,

West of the Willamatte Meridian, Coos County, Oregon;

Township 29 South,

Range 13

thence East along the

North line of the Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter of said Section 11
to the Northeast cormer thereof; thence South along the East line of said
Northwest quarter of the Northwest quarter to 2 point dus East of the
Northeast corner of property conveyed to Duane Barzee, et ux in Deed
February 24, 1978 as Microfilm No, 78-3-00790, Records of Coos County, Oregon;

Thence West 155 feet, more or less, to the Northeast

property; thence North 80°0' West 384 feet to the Northwast corner
Barzee Barzee's Westerly line, 310

property; thence South 37°30° West along

feet more or lass to the Center of Hall Creek;y thence downs

of stream to Northerly right of way line of Hall
Westerly along said northerly right of way line
West line of Sesction 1l thence North along the
beginning.

E)%iBIT

COUNTY CLERK, O TOTAL $41.00

recorded

corner of sald Barzee

of =said

tream along thread

Creek -County Road; thence

of said County Road
section line to the

09/23/200

10: 458K
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point of

5 #2005-14518
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Return to: Goos-Cuny Electric Cooperative, inc. RECORDING DIVISION
PO Box 1268, :
Port Orford, OR 7485
I

GRANT OF PERPETUAL EASEMENT%

This Agreement is made this _| It\"day of 20o3in 200%, by and
between ___Thomas W. and Bridgett L. Wheeler __(*Srantor’) and Goos-Curry Electric

Cooperative, Inc., ("Grantes”} an Oregon Gooperalive Corporation headquartered at 43050
Highway 101, Port Orford, Oregon B748S. 4

Grantor is the fee owner of cerlaln real property located in_Coos County, Oregon (the
"Grantor Property”), more particularly described herelnafter;

Beglinning at the Northwest Comer of Section11 In Township 28 South, Range 13 West
of the Willamette Meridian In Coos County, Ore. and running then East along the North
ine of the NW1/4NW1/4 to the Nartheast comer thereof; then South along the East line
of sald NW1/4NW1/4 to a point Due East of the Northeast comer of that propesty
recorded on Coos County Clerk's Microfiim Reel No. 78-3-00780 In the name of Jarry
and Barbara Galloway; then West 155 feet mare or less to sald Galloway comer; then
North 80° 00' West 384,00 feet to Galloways' Northwest comer, then South 37* 30'
Waest 310 feet more or less to the center of Hall Creek: then downstream along the
thread of the straam to the Northerly right-of-way line of the Hall Creek County Road;
then Waesterly along the Northerly right-of-way of sald County Road to the West fine of
sald Section 11; North along the Section line to the point of beginning

Tax Lot_302 Section_11 Sub Section NJA__Township_29_South, Range _13 West of the
Willamette Meridian.

For valuable conalderation receipt of which Is hereby acknowledged, Grantor hersby grants to
Grantee and Grantes's successors, and assigns, an exclusive, fully assignable, perpetual
easement in gross on that portion of the Grantor Property for the construction, raconstruction,
inspection, operation, maintenance, rapsir, clearing, repiacement, enlargement and removal of
electric power transmission, distribution and communication facllities and all necessary or
desirable accessories and appurtenances thereto, Including without fimitation, supporting
towers, poles, props, protsction (bollards, riprap, efc.) guys, anchors, wires, fibers, cables and
other conductors and condults therefor, pads, transformers, switches, vaults, and cabinets
{collectively the "Facilllles), along with other easement rights ali as described hereinafier.

Sald Overhead Easement Area belng a stiip of land, twenty (20) feat wide, with ten (10) feet
on each side of the centerline of the Eacllities locatsd as actusily instalied.

Said Underground Easement Area being a slrip of land, ten (10) feet wide, with five (5) feeton
each side of the centarline of the Facllities tocated as actually instailed.

[he easome B pllows:

1. A perpetual easement on, over and across the Grantor Property from public roadways for
access to the Faclities and for all aciivities in connection with the purposes for which the
easement described hereln has been granted, together with the present and future right to
keop the Easement Area and adjacent portions of the Grantor Property clear of all brush,
trens, timbar, structures, bulidings and other hazards, Including, but not fimited to, the
ramoval of dead, weak, leaning, of other dangerous trees outside the Easement Afea,
which Grantee deems, in tha exercise of its exclusive discretion, to be an actual of potential
hazard which may endanger the Facillties or impede Grantee's rights granted herein. The
right of access granted herein includes, without limitation, the right to bring heavy duty
trucks and equipment onto the Grantor Property as Grantos deems necassary.

COO0S 25/2009  #2003-1613
COUNTY CLERK, OREGON TOTAL $31.00 02/25/ o3
TERRT L. TUR%ECCC; COUNTY CLERK 11:07A% 10
A e i
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2. The right to transfer, sell, encumber, leass, sublease, assign, or otherwlse eonv‘y
Grantee’s rights hereln, from time to time during the duration of this easemant, for
monetary conslderation or otherwise, ‘

equipment or material of any kind, light any fires, or place or store any flammabla matoriajs

Grantor agrees that it shall not place, use or permit in the Easemsnt Area any struclure, planl%».
(other than agricuttural crops) on or within the boundaries of the Easement Area.

Although the easement granted herein Is exclusive to Grantee, Grantor shall have the right to
use the Easement Area for agrcultural crops and other purposes which do nof, in the
determination of Grantee exercising its sole and exclusive discretion, Interfere with the use of

the easement rights granted herein.
This Instrument contains the entire sgresment between the parties relating to the rights
granted and the obligations hereln assumed.

The easement granted herein runs with the land of the Grantor Property and Is binding upon
and Inures to the benefit of the respective heirs, porsonal representalives, successors,
shareholders, directors, and assigns of the parties hereto.

Grantor covenants that Grantor owns the above-describad premises, and that Grantor has the
logal right and authority to grant this Easemsnt.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the sald Grantor{s) have hareunto set their hand(s) as of the

"= gay of_Ez_FAzm}zzL_. 2008 .

/ Bridgett L. Wheeler

Thomas W. Wheeler

STATE OF _Qg_g,m____)}
County of _Coms )

This instrumant was acknowledged before me on: bw 171, 2008 .
By: "ﬂmmu W, ¥ 6(1&.34"' ‘L-.- 74
Name(s) of Grantor(s)

A Q- Dt

Notary Publlc Signature

Notary Public State of Ortorm

(&
My Commission Explres: 2-19-1)

" DFFICIAL SEAL [
% KATHLEEN A DEARTH

Bt NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
e/ COMMISSION NO, 414528
-y COMNISS0K EXFIRES MARGH 19.2011 1)

The tollowing reference numbers are included for Grantes intamel tracking purposes onty:
WO Reference Number__ 55368 Easemont No;

COUNTY CLERK, OREGOM TOTAL $31,00 02/25/2008  #2009-1613
%@Rﬁl L. TURI, CCC, COUNTY CLERK 11:074H 2 OF 2




fifj Ticor TiTLE"

This map/plat Is being furnished as an ald In locating the
herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets,
natural boundaries and other land, and is not a survey

of the land deplcted, Except to the extent a policy of

title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement,

if any, the Company does not Insure dimensions, dlstances,
locations of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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AFTER RECORDING, RETURN TO:
Flist Community Credit Unlon

2002 Inland Dr.

Rorth Bend, OR 67458 ”R'?,E&ORDED BY
Parcel iD: 1182203 9‘# H TH T
REFERENCE ¥ Yz

SPAGE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

¢ first community filpmquity
credlt union LINE OF CREDIT DEED OF TRUST
www. MyFirstecu.org

THIS DEED OF TRUST CONTAINS A DUE-ON-SALE PROVISION AND SECURES INDEBTEDNESS UNDER A CREOIT AGREEMENT
WHICH PROVIDES FOR A REVOLVING LINE OF CREDIT AND MAY CONTAIN A VARIABLE RATE OF INTEREST. DEFAULT ON
PAYMENTS MAY RESULT IN THE LOSS OF YOUR HOME.

THIS DEED OF TRUST 38 glven on $2 July, 2013 , by Thoman W Whealpr and Bridgalt L Whoeler, &8
tonants by the antirely

heteinafior rafeired to as ("Borrower” of “Grantor’), to the Trustee, First Ametican Titlle {“Trustee’), whose addiess I3
172 Andsrson Ave, Sulle 105, Coos Bay, OR 97430 , for the beneft of First Camemunlly Gredil Unlon
a3 beneliclary, a corporalion organized and existing under the laws of the United States, whoss address is 200 N. Adams Streel, Coquille, CR
97423 [Lender" o "Grantes’).

Boirowsr does hereby lravocably grant and convoy 1o Trustes, In lrusl, with power of sals, (ke following described property for Ihe taasehold
astote If this Dass of Trustis on & leasehald) locatad in the County of Coos State of Oregon:

Logat Description: Sag altached Exhibit "A”

Assessor's Froperty Tax Parcel ot Account No.: 1182203
which hass the sioot address of 92305 Hall Cresk Ln, Myrile Polnt, OR 67458 ; togathar with ¢l alt

improvemants, buildings &7 sirucluras of any nature whatsosver, now or he/eatter arected on the propady, () ak Mxtures, Inchuding ail
plumbing, heating, air conditioning and ventiating squipmant, now of hareafter localad under, on of above the propery. (i) all dghts,
privilages, renis, royaltias, mineral, olt and gas rights end profits, tenemanis, herediamants, Hights-ofway, emsemenis, sppendajes,
apputenances, of riparian rights now of hareaher bafonging or in @ny way apperaining to the propany, and (iv) ol of Bosrower's fight, {hle ond
Interest In ad Lo any slraels, rights-of-way, alleys or sirips of lend now of hereakier edjoining therelo, Incluging sny Tepiacoments and additions
to ny of the foregolng. All of the foregolng Bs collectively ralerrad 1o (n Ihis Daed of Trust a3 {he "Property.” Lendar hos agreed to make
advances to Borrower under Ihe terms of Ihe Plan, which advances will be of & revolving noluss and may be made, rapaid, and remade fram
ime to tima. Borrower and Lender contemplate o series of sdvances |0 ba secured by \nis Deed of Trust. The Iota) oulstanding peinclpal
balancs {excluding financae chargas, fans, taxes, and glher additlonal amounts) owing at sny ong tima undor the Pian shalki nol excosd

Fifty Thousand and 00140 _$50,000.00 ) {"Maximim Principal
Balance” of "Cradit Linit"y. This deod of teust is Intendad to and shalt ba valid and have priciity over all subsaquent liens and ancumbrancas,
Includiag tory llens, piing laxes ond 1s isviad on the Praperty aol yel dus and payabls, to lhe extenl of lhe maximem

amovunl secured hereby. The unpald balance of the revolving cradit loan may at canaln times bo z8i0. A zero belance doas not tenminate the
revolving crodit loan of Lender's obligetion to advanca funds to Borrower. Therelore, the Ben of this Doad of Trust wil rermain in fulf force and
alfect notwithatanding @ zofo palance. On the Matuty Date, of Final Payment Dale, 25 yeats from the date of this Desd of
Trust, (he entizs Dabt under \he Plan, # not pald eariler, i$ due and payable.

Tax statemenis shall ba sent te: ww@me POINT, OR 87458

This Deed of Trust is given to sacure 1o Lendar ths following:

1. The tepayment of &l Indablednass, Including principa), finance charges at @ rate which may vary from lima lo time, taxes, spacial
assassments, Insuranca, lote feos. and Bny other charges and coltactlon cosls due and lo bacome dus ("Dabl™} under the lemms and congitions
of the Homea Equity Opan-and Credit Plan, Truth In Lending Dlsclosure Statement and Gredit Agresmont made by Borrower and daled the
sama day 63 this Deed of Trust, Including any snd all modifications, smendmanty, axtonaions and ranawals theraol {"Plan”).

2. The payment of all olher sums advancad in accordance tharewlih to protect the Propedty. with finarics cherges thareon at a rale which may
vary as desceibed in the Plan;

3, The performance of Barrower's covanants and agreaments uader \his Deed of Trust and under the Plan,

Complote If Applicabile:

The Property s pait of & condorninium project known a3 .
The Praperty includes Barrawer's unit and &l Borower's fights In the common alemants of tha condomintum projact.

The $roperty is In a Plaaned Unil Davelopmant known 83 .
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DEED OF TRUST {continusd)

A, REPRESENTATIONS
Borrower hareby represents lo Londer a3 follows:
1. Validity of Security Documsnts. {a) The execulion, delivery snd perfarmance by Borrowsr of the Agreamonl, this Deed of Trust and ait
olher documents and instrumants now or haresfter, fumished 1o Borrowar to svilence of aacure payment of tha Debt {the “Secunty
Docurmanls™, and the borrowing svidenced by the Agreemant, will not vioinle any provision of law, sny order of any court of other agenty of
govemmenl, of any deed of trust, Indeniure, irust sgreemant or cther tnslrument 1o which Berower ls a perty or by which Borowar or any of
Parrower's property Is bound, or ba In conflict with, or will result in & matadal breach of or constitute {with due natice andior tapse of tims) &
dafault undsr any such dead of trust, Indeniura, trust agreemant or other Instrument, oF result [n the creation or Impostion of sy lian, cheige
ar encumbrance of sny nature whetscaver upen any of Borrower's properdy or assels, axcept as contempiated by the provisions of the
Sacurity Documants; &nd

(b} Tha Securily Documents, 85 and whes exaculsd and deliverad by Borrowar, conalitule the fogal, valld and binding obligations of
Bosrower In accordance with thelr raspattive terms subject lo spplicable banknipley and Insolvancy taws.
2. Oither Information. All other information, reporls, papers and deta given to Lander, or to Lendar's laga! counsel, with respaci to Bormower,
\ha Proparty, or the loan evid! d by the Security D ts are 18 and corract in all material respacts and complate insofar a8
comp! may be ary 10 give Lender a rue snd accurete knowladge of the aubject matier.
3. Tills, Barrowar has good end rrnrkotabla tle in fee simpls to the Property fres and clear of all encumbrances sxcepl for encumbrances of
racord as of the date of this Desd of Trust. Bomrower will preserve i titls 1o Ihe Property sad will farsver covensnt and defend the same to
Landet and will lorever covenant and defend tha validity snd priority of the lan of this Drend of Trust,
4. Litigation, Thare is not now pending or threatonsd sgalnat or affecting the Propery, nor, to the knowledge of Bosawar, [ there
contempisted, any action, sult or procasding at law of In squity or by or before any sdminlstrative agency which, i advarsely daterminad,
woukd Empalr or sdversely atfect the valus or opersiion of the Property. '
5, Environmental Indemnity. Borrower shat Indemnify and hold Lender hermass ageinst and from any &nd ol loss, cost, damags, claim of
sxpanse {Inciuding, withoul limitation, any and &t altomey's fees or expanses of ktigation) ingurrad or suffarad by Lendsr on account of (i) ihe
location on iha Property of any chemicals, mataral, subsl o conlaminant {nciuding, without linitation, ofl, pelroleum products, asbenlon,
ures, formeldehyde, foam Insulation, hazerdous waste andlor loxlc waste), he pressics of storage of which or the exposure 1o which s
prohibiled, Hmited, of regulated by any taderal, stete, county, reghonal, of locatl governmants! unll, Bgency ar suthority, or which pressncs,
storage, of BXposure May pose 8 hazard to hastth and safaty or (I} the {alure by Bortower of uny prior owner of accupant of the Propenty to
comply with any spalicabis taderat, slate, county, reglonsl or local environmantal laws, regulations, shd court of adminlstrative ordere.

6. ADDITIONAL COVENANTS

Untit the satire Dt ahafl heve bean pald in full, Borrower covanants und agrass a3 follows:

6. Paymaerit of Indebtedness, Borrower whadl imely pay and dlscharge the Debi or any part thereo! In accordance with tarms gnd conditions
of ths Agreament, {his Dand of Trust, and the Bacurity Documents.

7. Funds for Taxes and | Subjaci to spplicable law, tander, st Lenders optlon, may require Borowar o pay lo Lendet on the day
monthly paymants of principal and finance charges are payable under the Credit Agisemant, until all sums secured by this Deed of Trust are
paid In full, & sum {heraln *Fundi®) equal to one- tweifih of the yeatly laxes and asasssmonts (including condominlum and planned uni
development essessmonts if mny) which may attsln priotity ovar this Daed of Trusl, and ground rante o0 the Property, If any, plus ong- twaifth
of yearty premium Instadimonts for hazard [nsurance and fiood Insuranca, i applicable, st as cansonsbly estimated inttiaty end trom tima to
lima by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and ol imates i I 8 $hall Aot be chtigatad 1o meke such
paymants of Funds to Lander to the extant that Borrower makes such psyments (o the halder of n prior morigage of daad of trust f such holder
1s an Institutional Lender. .

if Borrowar pays Funds 10 L.endsr, ihe Funds sheli be held In an [nstitutlon the duposits of BoSOUMS of which are Insurad or guataritead by #
Federal or state agency {including Lander # Lender Is such an Institution). Lender mey ragulre & “cushion” to ba maintalned in the account
equat to ons-sixth of the estimated total amount of taxes, Insurance, premiums and othar charges thal s to be pakd snnually, or such other
ariount as required of sllowad by law, Lender shall apply the Funds lo pay said laxes, assosamaents, insutence premiums and ground rems.
Lendar may net charge for 80 holding and applying the Funds, analyting sald gcoount of verifylng and compiling sakd assessmants and bllls,
unlass Lander pays Borrower Interest on the Funds and applicable faw permils Lendar 1o make such a chage. Boreower and Lender midy
wgres In wiiling at the tima of execution of this Deed of Trust thet intereat on he Funds shell ba pakd to Borgwer, and uniass such sgrasmant
|s made of appiicable law requires such Interest to be pakd, Lender shall nol b required lo pay Barrower any Intarest or samings on he
Funds. Lender shall giva to Borrower, withoul chargs, sn aanusl nccounting of the Funds showing ciedils and debits to {he Funds and the
purpose for which wach dobit to the Funds was made. The Funds are pledged 83 wdditionat security for the sums socured by Lhis Deed of
Trust.

If the mmount of the Funds heX by Lendar, together with tha fulure monihly inslalimants of Funds payabla prior to the due dates of Laxes,
sssessmants, [MBUMNCY premlums and ground rents, shall exceed the smount required 1o be pald and mairlained for seid tanss,
as 18, insur pramiums and ground rents o8 they fall dus, such sxcess shall e, at Borrower's opllon, gither promplly repaid to
Borrower o credited to Bomowsr on monthly lnstaliments of Funds. I the smount of the Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pey
{axes, sssesemants, insurance pramiums and ground rents as hay tsil dus, Bomower shalt pay to Lender any amount necessary 1o make up
the deficlency bn one gF mane paymants Bs Lender may tequire.

Upon puyment In Rilt of gl sums secured by Whis Dood of Trust, Lendsr shel promptly rafund lo Borower any Funds heid by Lander. i under
paragraph 24 nersof the Property I soid or the Propedty |s otherwise acqulred by Lender, Lender shall apply, no tatar than immediatety prier 1o the
salo of the Proparty of Hs noguisition by Lander, any Funds hakd by Lendet el ihe tme of spplication @s a credit sgainal the sums sacured by this
Daed of Trust.

o. Appiicstion of Paymenis. Unless spplicabie law provides otherwise, alt paymants recatved by Lender under the Plan and parageaphs &
and 7 hereo! shall be sppiled by Lendar first in payment of smaounis payabls to Lender by Gorrawsr under peragraph 7 heread, sacond, {in the
order Lender chooses) to any finance cherges, olhar cherges and coliaclion costs owlng, and third, 1o 1he principat belance under tha Plan.
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DEED OF TRUST {continued)

9. Hazard Insurance. Borrowar shall kesp the Improvements now sxising o b ft cled on the Property Insured ageinst lass by fire,
hazards Included within tha tam “sxtended coversge,” Noods, snd such other hazards as Lander may require and In such amounts and for
such periode &8 Lendar may requlre. Untess Lentar in wiiting taquires otherwise, the policy shail provida b on a repls t cost
basls In an wmount not less than that necessary to co ply with sny ol percentage stipuluted (n the hazard insursnce pelicy, and the
amount of coverege shall be no less than the Maximum Principal Balanos plus the full smaunt of sny %an which has priority over this Dewd of
Trust,

The Insurance camier providing the I ¢e shalt ba ¢h by 8 subject 1o spprovel by Lendar, provided, that such spproval
shali not be unreasonably withhald, Al Insurance palicles and renswals tharaof shall ba In & form scceptable lo Lender and shall include a
standard morgage clausa in favor of and in & form scoeplabiie to Lender. Lander shall hive the right to hold the policies and ranewsls tharaaf,
subject to the terms of any mortgage, dead of trosl or ather security sgreement vith & Hen which hes priority over this Deed of Truat.

{n the evert of foss, Borrowar shall give prompt nollce 1o the Insurance catrier and Lender. Lender may make proof of lose If not made
promplly by SBomower. Ak insurance proceads are horaby sssigned 1o Lender and shatl be paki 1o Lander to the extent of all sums secured by
this Daed of Trust, subjact 1o the terms of any mortgage, dest of rust or secuttly agresment with a Than which has priofity over hle Deed of
Frust, Uniess Lendar and Bomowar olharwise agrae [n writing, & p ds shak ba applad to resiore or repair the Property, i it i
economically faasible Lo do so.

|t the Property ls abandened by Bomowar, of W Borrowar fakis fo respond to Lender within 30 days from (he dats notice 1 malied by
Lendar to Borrower that the insurance carrier affers o settle » claim for [nsursnce bendlits, Londer is sulhatized to coliect and apply the
Insuranch proceeds sl Landers oplian either 10 restoration or repalr of the Property of to ihe sums sacured by this Deed of Trusl.

10, Repair, Bomowsr shali kesp the Property In good order snd condition and make all y of approprate repairs, placaments and
tapewals inaraol. Borower agress not to parmit or atiow any wasle of the Property of make of parmit 1o be inade sny matariat aiterations of
widitions 10 tha Property thet woukd have the elfect of diminishing the value thareof or that will In eny way incresse the riek of say flre or
hazard srising out of tha constiuction or cparation thereo!, Borrowsr )8 not to slter or Teinove &ny structure or fixture In the Proparty
without Lendar's prior wiitten consent, Bomower shall prevent any sct or thing which might adversaly effect of imipsir the vatue or usefulnens of
the Peoperty. if this Deed of Trast is on & unfl in @ condominium or a plannsd uni devalopmant, Barrower shisll perform all of Botrower's
bligations under the d taration of covenants cresling of goveming the dominfum or ph d unit devalop t, the by-laws snd
regulations of the condominlum o planned untt davelopenent, snd the canstituent documants.
11. Restoration Following Uninsured Casualty. In the evenl of tha happening of any casusty, of any Kind or nature, oidinary of
extraordinery, foresnan of unforssenn, ol coverad by sny Insurance Policy resutting in demage to or destruction of tha Proparty, Borowsr
shall giva notice thareof lo Landet and Bamawsr shall prompity st Bomowar's 10'a tost and expense, commencs ang diligenlly continue to
reslota, fepalr, replace, rebulld or sher the damaged or desiroyed Pioperty a3 naary a3 poashls o Ha value, conditon and character
Wnmadistaly priot to such damage of destruction,
12. Protaction of Lender's Becurlty. If Borrower falis to perform the nts and agl ts conlakied in this Deed of Trust, of  eny aclion
ot proceeding is commancad which materally affects Landars intersst in the Propsity, then Lerdar, ot Lander's option, upon natice to Bomower,
may maka such kppearances, disburse suth sums, Including easonabie atiomeys’ foes, and taka such acion 83 A nocessary 10 protect Lendars
Interest. Any amounts dhbursad By Lender purstant to this parsgraph, with fingnce cheiges thamon, st the ale provided in the Pian, shall
pacoms sdiiansl indeblednoss of Borowsr sacured by this Deed of Trust. Unless Bomowar and Lender agree to other tarms of peyment, such
smouits shall be paysbis upon notice fiom Lander 10 Bomower requesting payrnent tharsol. Nothing contalned in this paragraph shall requing
Lender 1o Incur any expanss of take any action hansurier. Any action aken by Landar under Lhis Paregraph shall nol cure any breach Barrowar
may have commitied of any covanant of sgresment under this Desd of Tsust. Bomowsr agises that Lander is subropated to ail of the righls and
rarnedias of any prior Hanor, to the extent of any payment by Lendat to such kenor,

13, Lenssholds; Assignment of Rents, if this Deed of Trust s on a leasshold, Borrower shall comply with sl provisions of any tesse. As
additionat secutity heraunder, Borrawer haraby assigns to Lender he sants of the Property, provided thet Borrower shull, prior to scoplaration
or abandonmant of the Property, nave the right to collect and retain such rents as fhey bacome due and payabls.

Upon accelaralien of sbandonmaert of ihe Propenty, Lender, In person, by sgent or by judicially appalnied recaiver shak be enliled lo amer
upan, teka possession of and mansge the Property and 1o callect the rents of the Property including (noss past dua. AR rents coliected by
Landar or tha necatver ahall ba apptied ficat to payrment of the costs of managamant of the Property and collaction of rents, including, bt nol
Himited to, racelver's faen, promiums on recelvers bonds and reasonsble sttomays' fesa, snd then to iha sums sacurad by (his Dead of Tiust.
Lender snd the recetvar shali bs able to secount onty for these rarits sctually received.

14, Rehstititation Lean Agresmant. Borrows! shell fulfill wit of Borrower's obligatlons under any homa rehabilitailon, improvement, repalt, of
othar loan sgreemant which Borrawer may enter Into with Landes, Lendar, st Lendar's optian, may raquire Borrowar to execute and daltvar to
Lender, in a fom acceplable to landar, AR ago\nnmnl of any rights, claims or datanses which Borrowaer may have apainst parties whe supply
labor, matarigis or services In connection with improvemants made 1o the Proporty.

15. Compllance with Laws, Borrower shall promplly and fathfully comply with, conform to and obey or contes! by sppropriale procasdings in
good fatih all prosent, #hd use s best efforts a (o fulure faws, ordinances, rules, reguiations wnd requiremants of evary duly consthuted
governmantsl suthosty or agency and of every board of Aire underwriters heving jurisdiction, of simliar body exercising funcilons, which may
be spplicable to it or o the Froparty of to tho use srd manner of use, GCCUDRMY, P I perstion, maintanance of Alon of the
Propaity, whethar or not such law, ordirance, rule, ordes, raguistion of requirement ahall nacessiiale struciural changes of Impravemants of
interfare with the use or enjoymant of the Property.

18, Parfgrmance of Other Agresments, Bomower shall duly and punciuatty parforrn sl ts and agl 4 d a3 binding
upon K under any ngraompnt of any nature whatsoavet that involves the Praparty inciuding, withawt Hrnitation, 84 ruies and saguiations ofa
homeowners or condominium association [t the Property is pant ofa inlum, cooperative, phasad development or olher b
ssgociation.

17. inspection, Borrower shall panmit Lendes, and parties designated by Lender, st sl rassonabie Umes, 10 Inspect the Propany. providad thel
Lendar shall give Borowar notice prior to such inapedtion, apocifying reasonsbie cause tharefor celated to Lendars intarest {nihe Propery.

18. Hold Hermless. Borrower shall, st Borrower's scle cast snd expanys, save, Indomnify snd hoid the Lendar, lis officers, diractors,
amployess and sgents, hammiass from sny injury, claim, demsnd, sult, judgment, sxscution, linbiity, dabt, demage or panalty (hereinafter
collectivaly refarred to a8 *Clalmis") affecting tha Proparty, of th value of any of the Sacurty Documants, srising out of, resulting from, or
afinged to arite out of o result from, ARy aclion of naction by Borowsr, except ga may be the ditect rosult of Lander's negligence. Borrowsr |
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DEED OF TRUST {continusd)

shall pay all expensss incutred by the Lander in defending itssi with regerd lo any snd il Glalms. These expenses shall Inciude all out-gf-
pocket expanses, such a8 stiormeys’ and experts’ fees, gnd shali siso lnciuds tha ressonable valug of any sanvices senderes by any
emplayes of Lander.

19. Expensss, Borvower shall pay or reimiurse Lander for all reasoneble cosls and expensea peid of Incurred by Lendar In any mcllon,
proceeding of dispule of any kind In which Lander ls made @ party of appears a8 perty pialntif or defandant, [nvolving any of the Security
Documesnis, Borower, or the Propedty, Including, wihout fim¥ation, to the foreciosure of ather enforcement of thls Dead of Trusl, any
candemnation involving the Properly, any action to protact ihe sacurty hareaf, or sny procesding In probate or bankrupicy, and eny such
amounis pakd or Incurred by Borrowar shail be treated as Advances i accordance with Pamgraph 20 thersol,

20. Advancas, In the event Borower falls o parform any acl required of Bommowar by any of the Securty Documents of (o pay when due any
amount required Lo be pald by any of the Security Documants, Lendsr may, bist shall ot be obtigated {o, make such payment of perform such
uet. Such paymant or perfarmance by Lender shall not have the effect of curing any Evant of Detautt of of sxtending the lime for making uny
payment dus harsurder or under the Agresmant. Afl amounls &0 paid by Lender, togather with all exp i a4 in conneclion tharawith,
shall ba deemad advances ("Advances”) under this Daed of Trust ard the Agrasment, shall be immediataly dus and payable and shalt ba
added to Ihe Dabl, Advances shall bear Intarest from the date expandad st the rate wpacifad In he Agroement snd shall be sacured by this
Deed of Trust as though originally & part of the princlpal smount of the Debt. .

21. Use Violstions, Botrower sheli not ue |he Propeity or siiow the same to ba used of occupled for any untawiut purpase of in vielation of
any panmit or cedtificate, or any law, ordinance, reguialion ot restrictive covenant, covaring or atfacting 1ha ute or cecupancy thersof, or sutfer
any actlo be done or #ny condition to exist on the Properly or any articla to ba brought theraon, that may be dang unfoss pafeguarded
as tequired by law, or thal may, In law, constitute # aulsance, public or pitvate.

22, Taxen; Lisns. Borrower shell pay ol taxon, Rosasyments, charges, fines, jaasshold payments of ground rents, and Impostions
sitiibutsbls to the Proparty. To Lhe extant thets ars stcrow Hems, they ahail be paid In accordance with the "Funds for axes snd Insurenca”
paragraph, Borrowar shall nat, without the price written consent of Lender, create of germit to be creatad of to Temain, any morgage, pledge,
{ian, encumbrance or change on, socuiity Intatast n, of conditional aale of or othar Uile retention agreement on (whalher prior or subordinate
1o hs Niens of the Security Documents) tha Property of income tharefrom other than the Securily Documents ("Lians™}, In the event Bormawer
falls 1o promplly discharge any such Lisns, Lendsr maey, bid shall not be obiigaled to, do 40 Bnd sny amounts pais of incurred by tender
{Including reasanshte attorney’s feas in connection therewlih}, shail be ireated a3 Advences in accordance with Paragraph 20 hereol,

23. Trenater of the Property. Borrower shalt nol gell, convey, tratsfar or ssaign the Propaity or any baneficial interest thersin or any part
\hereof. whather by operalion of law of otharwise, wiihout the prios notica and the prio wrillsn consent of Lender, tn ths event of such & yele,
convayance, transfer or assignment, Lerider may, at its opilon, require immediate payment In full of 3k sums secured by this Dead of Truat.
Howaver, this option shell not be axercisad by Lander ¥ exarcise s prohibited by applicable lew a3 of tha data cf this Deed of Trusl.

It Lender exercises Landers oplion to require immadiate payment in full, Lender shall glve Borrowar nollea of acceleralion. Tha notice
shall provide m period of nol lags than 30 days from the date (he nolice 15 deflverad or malied within which Bomower must pay sli sums
gacured by this Dead of Trust. W Bofrowsr falls 1o pay thass suma pror 1o the sxplration of \nis pariod, Lendar may invoke any romedies
parmifted by this Dead of Trust without funthay netics of demand on Borrower.

Even if Borrower Lranslers the Property, Borrower will contiaue to ba obligatad under the Plan snd this Desd of Trust unless Lendar teiostes
Borrowar I wiiting. As 8 condillon 10 Lender's consant o any proposed translar or s @ condition to ha taleasn of Borrower, Lendar may
raquire that the parson to whom lhe Propery Is fecrod sign 80 ption agreamant satlsfactory to Lander and Lender may impoye an
a ption fes, Tho & ption ag t wili nat enitie the person signing it to recalve wetvances under the Plen,

24, Dafault; Termination wnd Acceloration; Remsdiss. [t Sorrowsr breaches any cavenant or agreement in this baead of Trust of the
Plan, then prior to exerclaing any right or remady pravided for In this Doed of Truxt and prier to accelsration, Lender shall glve
notlce a3 provided in the Notlce paragraph contalned herain and a8 required by applicsble Jaw. The notice shail epacify: {a} the
svent of default; (D) the action requlcad to cure the avent of def#ull; {c) a Cate, not less than thirly days (or any longet pedod
required by spplicable {aw} from the date the notice Is given to Bormower by which the wvant of defsult must be cured; (d) that
tallure to cure the svent of default on or before the dats spacified In the notice may result In sccalaration of the sums sacursd by
this Desd of Trust and sale of the Proparty; and (e) any other Information required by applicable lnw. The notice shall further Inform
Porrowsr of the righttor Instaie aftar acceteration, [t applk tle, and the right to kring » court action to assert the nonexistence of
a0 evant of default or any cther defanse of Borrowsr 10 sccalaration and sate. If the event of default Is not cursd on o befare the
date specifiad Inthe notlce, Lender, at Lender's option, without furthar notice or demand, may duciare dafault, may decisre all sums
secured by this Deed of Trust 10 be immediately dus and payable, and may Invoks the POWER OF SALE and any other ramedies
permitted by applicable law. Lander shaif be entitfed 1o coliect ¥l expanses | dinp Ing the remedt providad In this
paragraph, Including, but not Himited to, reazonsble atiorneys' faas and costs of title evidence,

\f Latidar Invokes the powsr of sate, Lendes shall axacite or cause Trustas Lo execute & written notice of the occummence of an svent
of dafault and of Lender's slection to cause the Proparty to ba nold and shatl cause such notice to be recorded In each county In
which any part of the Propatty |8 located. Lendar or Trustes shall glve notice of sale in the manner prescrbed by applicable law.
Trustee, without demand on Borrower, shall sell the Propsrty at public auction to the highest biddar at the time and place and under
the terms dealgnated in the notice of sale In one or mons parcals and In any order Trustss determines. Trusies may postpone sale
of il or any percal of the Property by pubilc annauncament at the time und ptace of any previously schedulad wale. Lender or lts
designes may purchase the Property at any aale,

Teustee shall deliver to the purchaser Trusies's deed conveylog the Property wilhout any covensnt or waitanty, supressed ar
implled. The recitals th the Trustes's deed shali be prima facie evidence of the truth of the sistements made therein, Trustes shall
apply the proceeds of the aale In the following order: {8} to all expenses of the sale, Including, but not limited to, reanonable
trustee's and attornay's feos; (b} 10 afl sums secured by this Desd of Trust; and {c) sny axcess to the peracniy) tegally eniitied to It
25, Borrowst's Rights to Retnslate. If Borrowsr maets conain conditions, Borrower shall haye the right to have enforcament of this Dead of
Toust discontinued &t any time priof 10 the earller o oocul of (i) the fith day befors sale of the Property pursuant 10 eny power of sele
contalned In this Deed of Trust or {II} entry of & jutigment entorcing (s Dead of Trust. Those conditions sre that Borrower: (a} pays Lender ali

sums which would lhan be dus under this Deed of Trust and the Credit Ag \ hed no laration ¢ d: (b) cures sk olhar svants of

default under this Deed of Trust snd the Credit Agresment; {c) pays ali expenses Incurred fn enforcing this Deed of Truat, Including, but not
L100 LASER SYM F116218 $2011 page $of6 COPYRIGHT 2005 Suturim Fiapncist Qoo Tac. At g coutrend
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DEEC OF TRUST {continued)

limitad to, raasonable attomeys' fees; snd {d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require 1o s3sure Lhat the lian of this Cead of Trus
shall continue unchanged, Upon refnatatement by Borower, this Deed of Trust and the obligations secured hereby shall remsin [ully sffective
a8 I no accaleration had occuired. However, this fght to relnalete shall not apply In the ca¥a of sccaleration undar paragraph 24.

26. Condammalion. i the event of any condemnstion or other laking of gny part or all of the Proparty, or lor conveyance in Beu of
cond lan, afl swards or other p tlon for such taking shall be prid to Lendar for eppiication on the Dab, provkied thal no such
application shalt resuM in sdditions! Intarsst or heve tha offec of curlng any avent of defaull of extanding the Bme for making any payment due
hereundsr or under the Agreamenl.

27, Prior Dead of Trust. if this Deed of Trust is subjact to a prior dead of trust, 1he lian of which & supariar to the lisn of this Deed of Trusl,
Bomowst sgrass 1o pay anch instalimant of the dabt secured by \ha prior daed of frust whan 1t is due, whether by accalaration of clherwise.
Borowar alac agress to pay and perform all olher obligations of the Lendar under \ha prior deed of trust Borrower sgreas to provide Lender
with preof of paymant or performance urder the prior deed of trust whenaver Lender requests i if Borrower falls to pay any instatimen! of
principal of Intarast when it 1s dud oF i Borrower falfs to pay or parform any other cbiigation under the prior desd of trust; Lander has the right,
but nal the cbligation, to pay the inslaliment or to pay of p rform such olher oblipation on Borrowsr's bahall. Any amounts Lander spands In
petforming Bomowsr's obligatkons wili becoms par of the Debt, payable by on Lender's d d, snd will bear interest st Lhe same
1ate s the Debl bears from G to time, Landar may rely upon any witton nolloe of defsult undet the prior daed of trust thal Lander recolves
from the holdar of the prior dead of irust even lhough Borrower quastions o denfes the exlsiance, extent, of ralure of the default. Barrower
ehall not renaw, extend ar modify the prior desd of trust, and shall not Increxse Lhe debl secursd by tha prior deed of lrust, without Landers
prior written consant.
28. Survival of Warranties and Covenants. Tha warmanties, rep ntations, ts and wy nts wal forth in the Secudly
Documents shalf survive the making of the loan and Ihe execution and dellvery of the Plsn, and ahall continus [n ful fores and oifact until the
Debl shatl have besn peld In full, '
29, Fusther Assutances, Borrower shall, upon tha razsonatie request of Lendar, sxacile, acknowledge and doliver such further instruments
(Including, withaut irltation, a dactaration of no set-offy and do such further acls s My bo necassary, desirable or proper 1o canry out mare
Neciively the purposs of the Secuity D ts and to subject to the liens thereo! any proparty Intanded by the terms theteof, 1o be
covered lhereby and any renawals, sddifans, substitutions, raplacamants or battermanis tharsto.
0. Recording and Filing. Borowsr shall coopérata with Lender to cause {hose Security Documents for which consructiva notice must be
given 1o protect Lender {(and i supplemants therelo) {0 be et all limas recorded and fiied, and re-racorded and re-filed, In such menner snd in
wuch places a5 Lender shall ressonably request, and Bomower shali pay a4l such raconding, fling, ta-tecording, ro-fiing taxes, feas and other
charges 1o tha maximum extent pamitted by the [ews of the Stata I which the racording or fiing takes place.
41, Loan Expanses, Borrowor shell pay wil spplicable costs, sxpenyes and fees sat forth In the Agresment,
32, No Representation by Lendsr. By scoapiing or spproving anyihing raquired to be observad, performed or fuifillad, or 1o be given o
tendes, pursuant to this Daed of Trusy, Including (but not limited ta sny alficar's cartificate, balance shoat, sistement of profit and loks o olher
n ial I, aurvey or appraleal), Lender shall not be deamed to have arranged ar raprasontad tha sufficlency, fagelity, affactivenesa
ar legal effect of the aame, of of any tarm, provislon or condiion thereof, and such acceptance or approva) therso! shall not be or constiule
gy waranty ar ceprassntation with respact thereto by Lender.
a3, Bomowsr Mot Releasad; Forbearsnce By Lender Not 8 Walver, Extansion of the thie for payment or modification of amortization of
the sums sacured by this Dasd of Trust granted by Lender to any successor in Intarast of Botrowar shell nol cpemts to roleass, in any
mannat, the llabllity of the origlnel Borower and Borrowsr's auccassors In Intaresl Lander shail nel ba tequitad to commence piocaadings
againt quch successor or refusa to extend time for paymant or otharwisa modify amortizallon of the sums secuted by this Daed of Trust by
raason of sny demand maede by the original Borrowar and Borrowel's succasson In Intarest, Any forbearanca by Lender In exarcising sny
right of remedy harsundar, or othenwiso afforded by applicabls law, shall nol be & waber of or praciuda the exstcisa of any such righl o
remedy.
| paration of Ag t Exch and svary temm, covanant and provision canteined In tha Plan Is, by this refacence, Incorporated inlo
this Dood of Trust a3 if fully st forth hereln,
35. Walvar of Homestead. To the extent parmitied by aw, Borrower haraby walves the banafit of he homestead examption 85 to ol syms
secured by this Deed of Trust.
36. Notlce. Except for any notice raquired under epplicable law to ba qiven In anolher manasz, sny notice provided for In this Dead of Trast
shelt be In wriling and shall ba deemed propaity delivered thres days aftes deposit therecf in any main of branch United Statas Post Office,
cartifiad or first ciass United States Mall, posisg prepaid, add J 1o each party’s sddrens ss listed on paga 1, of &1 such other nddrass us
may ba designetad by notica es proviled hasein,
37, Covenants Runnlng With the Land. Al covanants contslned in this Dead of Trust shali run with the Land.
28, Succossors and Assigne, All of the terms of this Deed of Trust shall wpply to and be binding upon, and inure 1o the benafit of, the
succassors and sssigns of Borrower and Lendsr, raspeciivaly, and all p \alming undar or through them provided ket nothing In this
Paragraph sheli ba construed o penmit & transfer, convayanos of sssignment othes (han &3 exprossly parmiited by this Desd of Trusl.
9. Multipls Borrowsr, Boirower's €0 I and ag ts h gar shall ba Jolat, several and prmury, Any Barrower who co-3igns this
Dasd of Trust but doss not execute the Agrasment: {s) 1s co-signing this Deed of Trust only lo deed of lrust, grant snd convay the Plop'aﬂy;
(b} ts not personally obligated lo pay he Dabt; and (c} agrees that Lendar and any other Borrowar may agres 1o extand, modlfy, forebear of
mske any sccommodslions with regerd 1o the terms of this Desd of Trust of tha Agresmer without that Borrower's consant
AD. Govarning Law; Severabliity. The state and tocal laws spplicabls to this Doed of Trust shall ba Lhe laws of the Jusisgictian In which the
Proparty ks localed, The foregol tence shall not limit (e spplicability of Faderallaw to {his Deed of Trust. In the event thel any provialon
or clauss of this Deed of Trust or ths Plan conficts with appiicable lew, auch conflict shall not wifect olher provisions of this Deed of Trust of
the Plan which can be given affect without the conflicting provislon, and to thls end tha provisions of Lhis Daed of Truat and the Plan are
daciarad to ba sevarable. As used hareln, "cosls,” “expanses” and *atiomeys' faes” Include ali surms to Ihe axtent not prohibited by appliceble
law of linited horaln.
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DEED OF TRUST {continued}

41, Modlficalion, This Deed of Tiust may not be chenged, waltved, dischargad of torminatad oratiy, bul oaty by an Insinement of Insirumants
In writing, slgned by e party apaiist which enfercement of the change, walver, discharge o/ termination is assertad.

42. Reconveysnce. This Deed of Trust secures & revolving fine of credit and advances may be made, repald, and romade from lime fo time,
under the tarms of the Plan, When according Lo the terms of the Plan, no more adveaces will be made, and Borrowar has paid ail sums
socured by this Daed of Trust (or sarlier If required by spplicable law), Lender shall request Trusiee Lo reconvey the Property and shall
sunendsr his Deed of Trust and a¥ notes evidancing debl eecurad hersunder, Truslao shall reconvey the Proparty withoul warianty {0 the
persan(s) lagally entiled to . To the exlan! pormilled by law, Lender may charge Boriower a lee for such reconvayance and dischasge and
requira Borrower 10 pay costs of recardation, i any.

43, Strict Performance. Any fallure by Laader Lo insist upon stdct parformance by Boriower of any of tho terms and provisiens of this Deed
of Trusl or any of the Securily Documents sha't not be deemad to be & waiver of eny of the Larms of provislona of this Deaed of Trust or any of
\he Securlty Documents, and Lender shall have the right tharealier to insist upon sirket performance by Borrower of any and ali of them.

44. Substilute Trustea, Lender, &l Its option, may fcom Gms to Ume remove Trustes and appoint g succassor trusten fo eny Truses
sppointed heraunder, Without conveyznco of the Propaty, the successar trustes shalt succeed to all tha tille, power and Juties conferred
upan Trustee herein and by applicable law.

45. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be furnished 2 copy of Lhe Plan end of this Dosd of Trust at the tima of execistion or aker tecordalion
hereol. -

4B. Headings. The headings and the section and paragraph entitlamants hereo! ate Inserted for convenigncs of reference only, and shali in
no way alter or madity the toxl of such parageaphs, sections and subsections,

&7, Ridars. If ona of more riders are allached 10 and made & part of ihis Deed of Trust, Ihe covenants and agreaments for esch such rider
shali ba Incarporated Into and shall amend and supplement the covanants and agreamants of this Desd of Trust.

48. Walver of Statutes of Limitation. To tha extent parmitted by law, Borrower hareby waives sialutes of fmitation as a defense {0 any
d d o7 obligall d by this Daed of Trust.

49. Margar. Thera shall be no merger of the interest or eslale created by this Deed of Trust with any other intatesl of estate in the Propery al
hy tima hekd by or for the benefil of Lander in any capacity, without the writtan consent of Lendar.

50, Attorney's Foes. As used Inihis Dead of Trust and the Plan, altomey’s fees shall include thosa awsrded by an appellate court.

REQUEST FOR NOTICE OF DEFAULT AND FORECLOSURE
UNOER SUPERIOR MORTGAGES OR DEEDS OF TRUST
Borrowar and Lender reguost the hotder of any morigage, deed of trust of other encumbranca with a llen which has priotity over this
Deed of Trust to give Motica lo Landar, ol Lendar's addross sel {orth on paga one of ihis Dead of Trust, of any default under the suparior
encumbysance gnd of any sala ot other {otactosure action,
i SIGHATURES AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
BY SIGNING DELOW, Borrower accopls and ageaes to the lemms and covenants contalnad In (his Deed of Trust and In any rider(s}

exsciied by Borowar and tecarded with 1.

- {Seal) {Seal)
A S
“Tifomas W Whoaler
Seal {Seal}
X seal) X

Non-Borrower Gwner{s)Spouse: BY SIGNING BELOW, Non-Bomrowar pecepls and sgross to the lerms and covenants confalned in this
Dead of Trust and in any riden(s) axeculed by Non-Borrawer end racorded with i, which means you can lpse your homa if Borrower defaulls.
Howaver, Non-Botrowaer |s not pozsonally obligaled lo fepay the Crabt contemplated In this Dasd of Trust. .

X X

STATE OF Oregon N Coos Counly 5.
On this _i2th day of _Jul , 2013 , before me personally appeated,

1 _July
Thomas W Whealer and Bridgell Whaelar
j AR L | o
~ COMMISSION NO. 470717

@ “Notary Pyblic
WMSSDNEMRESMGUSTW-NW Smmission Expiras:_ OB0972016

REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE
(TO BE USED ONLY WHEN LOAN HAS BEEN FULLY PAID}

and acknowladged the foregolng lo be his/her froe act and deed.

OFFICIAL SEAL
RENEE ROBINSON
NOTARY PUBLIC - CREGON

TO TRUSTEE:

The undersignad is the holder of the Plan secured by this Deed of Trust. Seid Plan, togslhar wilh all cther indebladness socuted by this
Deed of Trust, have been pald in full, You are hareby dicected (o cancel said Plan and this Ceed of Trust, which are da_hvemd horoby, and o
recenavey, without weranty, all he estate now hald by yeu undar this Daad of Trust 1o the porsen of parsons legally enlitled thereto.

Date:
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Exhibit "A"
Real property in the County of Coos, State of Oregon, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest Corner of Section 11 in Townshlp 29 South, Range 13 West of the Willametle
Meridian In Coos County. Ore, and running then East along the North line of the NW1/4NW1/4 to the
Northeast corner thereof; then South along the East line of sald NW1/4NW1/4 to a point Due East of the
Northeast corner of that property recorded on Coos County Clerk's Microfilm Reel No, 78-3-00790 In the
name of Jerry & Barbara Galloway; then West 155 feet mare or less to sald Galloway corner; then North
80° 00' West 384.00 Feet to Galloways' Northwest corner; then South 37° 30' West 310 feet more or less
to the center of Hall Creek; then downstream along the thread of the stream to the northerly right-of-
way line of the Hall Creek County Road; then westerly along the Northerly right-of-way of sald County
Road to the West line of sald Section II; North along the Section line to the point of beginning.
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Ticor Title Company of Qregon
Order No. 360620030353

() TICOR TITLE"

Company of Orepan

300 W Anderson
(541)269-5127

OWNERSHIP AND ENCUMBRANCES REPORT WITH GENERAL INDEX LIENS
Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances

To ("Customer”): Mulkins and Rambo, LLC
PO Box 809
North Bend, OR 97459

Customer Ref.:

Order No.: 360620030353

Effactive Date: March 6, 2020 at 08:00 AM
Charge: $300.00

The Information contained in this report is furnished by Ticor Tille Company of Oregon (the "Company") as a real
property information service based on the records and indices maintained by the Company for the county identified
below. THIS IS NOT TITLE INSURANCE OR A PRELIMINARY TITLE REPORT FOR, OR COMMITMENT FOR,
TITLE INSURANCE. No examination has been made of the title to the herein described property, other than as
specifically set forth herein. Liability for any loss arising from errors and/or omissions Is limited to the lesser of the
charge or the actual loss, and the Company will have no greater liability by reason of this report. THIS REPORT
1S SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY STATED BELOW, WHICH LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY ARE
A PART OF THIS REPORT.

THIS REPORT INCLUDES MONETARY AND NON-MONETARY ENCUMBRANCES.

Part One - Ownarship and Property Description
Owner. The apparent vested owner of property ("the Property") as of the Effective Date Is:
David L. Johnson and Lisa E. Johnson, as tenants by the entirety
Premises. The Property is:
(a) Street Address:
92246 Hali Creek Lane, Myrtie Point, OR 97458

(b) Legal Description:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monatary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024)




Ticor Tile Company of Oregon
Order No. 3606200303563

Part Two - Encumbrances

Encumbrances. As of the Effective Date, the Property appears subject to the following monetary and
non.-monetary encumbrances of record, not necessarlly listed in order of priority, including liens specific to the
subject property and general index liens (liens that are niot property specific but affect any real property of the
named person In the same county):

EXCEPTIONS

1. The Land has been classifled as Forest, as disclosed by the tax roll. If the Land bacomes disqualified,
sald Land may be subject to additiona| taxes and/or penalties.

2. Rights of the public to any portion of the Land lying within the area commonly known as public roads,
streets and highways.

3 Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been removed from or
brought within the subject land's boundarles by the process of accretion or reliction or any change in the
iocation of Hall Creak.

Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land has been created by
artificial means or has accreted to such portions so created, or based on the provisions of ORS 274.905
through 274.940.

Any adverse claim based on the assertion that any portion of the subject land is now or at any time has
been below the ordinary high water line of Hall Croek.

Rights of fishing, navigation, commercs, flood control, propagation of anadromous fish, and recreation,
and other rights of the public, Indian tribes or governmental bodies in and to the waters of Hall Creek.

4, Easement(s) rights Incidental thereto, as granted In a document:

Granted to; Coos-Curry Electric Cooperative, Inc.
Recording Date: October 22, 1979
Recording No: 79-05-2060
5. Easement(s) and rights incldental thereto, as granted in a document:
Granted to: Coos County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon
Recording Date: Aprl 17, 1990
Recording No: 90-04-1173
6. Please be advised that our search did not disclose any opan Deeds of Trust of record. If you should have

knowledge of any outstanding obligation, please contact the Title Department immediately for further
review prior to closing,

Note: Property taxes for the fiscal year shown below are paid in full.

Fiscal Year: 2019-2020
Amount: $1,410.24

Levy Code: 4104

Account No.: 1181501

Map No.: 29-13-10 TL100

Informational Report of Ownership and Monelary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver, 20161024)




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360620030363

End of Reported Information

There will be additional charges for additional information or coples. For questions or additional requests, contact:

John Beaver
541-269-5127
John.beaver@ticortitle.com

Ticor Title Company of Oregon
300 W Anderson
Coos Bay, OR 97420

informational Report of Qwnership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
{Ver. 20161024)




EXHIBIT A"
Legal Description

The East 868.4 feet of the NE 1/4 of Section 10, Township 29 South, Range 13 West of the Willamette Meridian,
Coos County, Oregon; excepling therefrom any portion lying with the County Road.

informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024}




“ficor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360620030353

LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY,
"CUSTOMER" REFERS TO THE RECIPIENT OF THIS REPORT.

CUSTOMER EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT IS EXTREMELY DIFFICULT, IF NOT
IMPOSSIBLE, TO DETERMINE THE EXTENT OF LOSS WHICH COULD ARISE FROM ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS IN, OR THE COMPANY’S NEGLIGENCE IN PRODUCING, THE REQUESTED REPORT, HEREIN
"THE REPORT." CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE FEE CHARGED IS NOMINAL IN RELATION TO THE
POTENTIAL LIABILITY WHICH COULD ARISE FROM SUCH ERRORS OR OMISSIONS OR NEGLIGENCE.
THEREFORE, CUSTOMER UNDERSTANDS THAT THE COMPANY IS NOT WILLING TO PROCEED IN THE
PREPARATION AND ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT UNLESS THE COMPANY'S LIABILITY IS STRICTLY
LIMITED. CUSTOMER AGREES WITH THE PROPRIETY OF SUCH LIMITATION AND AGREES TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS

THE LIMITATIONS ARE AS FOLLOWS AND THE LIMITATIONS WILL SURVIVE THE CONTRACT:

ONLY MATTERS IDENTIFIED IN THIS REPORT AS THE SUBJECT OF THE REPORT ARE WITHIN TS
SCOPE. ALL OTHER MATTERS ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION FOR THE ISSUANCE OF THE REPORT AND TO
THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, TO LIMIT THE LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY, ITS
LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT PROVIDERS AND ALL
OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS FOR ANY AND ALL CLAIMS, LIABILITIES, CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, COSTS,
DAMAGES AND EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING ATTORNEY'S FEES, HOWEVER
ALLEGED OR ARISING; INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THOSE ARISING FROM BREACH OF
CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, THE COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS, OMISSIONS,
STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY, EQUITY, THE COMMON L AW, STATUTE OR ANY OTHER
THEORY OF RECOVERY, OR FROM ANY PERSON'S USE, MISUSE, OR INABILITY TO USE THE REPORT
OR ANY OF THE MATERIALS CONTAINED THEREIN OR PRODUCED, SO THAT THE TOTAL AGGREGATE
LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY AND ITS AGENTS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES, AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL NOT IN ANY EVENT EXCEED THE COMPANY’S TOTAL FEE FOR THE
REPORT.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT THE FOREGOING LIMITATION ON LIABILITY IS A TERM MATERIAL TO THE
PRICE THE CUSTOMER IS PAYING, WHICH PRICE 1S LOWER THAN WOULD OTHERWISE BE OFFERED
TO THE CUSTOMER WITHOUT SAID TERM. CUSTOMER RECOGNIZES THAT THE COMPANY WOULD
NOT ISSUE THE REPORT BUT FOR THIS CUSTOMER AGREEMENT, AS PART OF THE CONSIDERATION
GIVEN FOR THE REPORT, TO THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY AND THAT ANY SUCH
LIABILITY 1S CONDITIONED AND PREDICATED UPON THE FULL AND TIMELY PAYMENT OF THE
COMPANY'S INVOICE FOR THE REPORT.

THE REPORT 1S LIMITED IN SCOPE AND 1S NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, TITLE OPINICN, PRELIMINARY
TITLE REPORT, TITLE REPORT, COMMITMENT TO ISSUE TITLE INSURANCE, OR A TITLE POLICY, AND
SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON AS SUCH. THE REPORT DOES NOT PROVIDE OR OFFER ANY TITLE
INSURANCE, LIABILITY COVERAGE OR ERRORS AND OMISSIONS COVERAGE. THE REPORT IS NOT TO
BE RELIED UPON AS A REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE TO THE PROPERTY. THE
COMPANY MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS AS TO THE REPORT'S ACCURACY, DISCLAIMS  ANY
WARRANTY AS TO THE REPORT, ASSUMES NO DUTIES TO CUSTOMER, DOES NOT INTEND FOR
CUSTOMER TO RELY ON THE REPORT, AND ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY LOSS OCCURRING BY
REASON OF RELIANCE ON THE REPORT OR OTHERWISE.

informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver, 20161024)




Ticor Title Company of Oregon
Order No. 360620030353

IF CUSTOMER (A) HAS OR WILL HAVE AN INSURABLE INTEREST IN THE SUBJECT REAL PROPERTY,
(B) DOES NOT WISH TO LIMIT LIABILITY AS STATED HEREIN AND (C) DESIRES THAT ADDITIONAL
LIABILITY BE ASSUMED BY THE COMPANY, THEN CUSTOMER MAY REQUEST AND PURCHASE A POLICY
OF TITLE INSURANCE, A BINDER, OR A COMMITMENT TO ISSUE A POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE. NO
ASSURANCE IS GIVEN AS TO THE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE OR STATUS OF TITLE. CUSTOMER
EXPRESSLY AGREES AND ACKNOWLEDGES IT HAS AN INDEPENDENT DUTY TO ENSURE AND/OR
RESEARCH THE ACCURACY OF ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE COMPANY OR ANY PRODUCT
OR SERVICE PURCHASED.

NO THIRD PARTY IS PERMITTED TO USE OR RELY UPON THE INFORMATION SET FORTH IN THE
REPORT, AND NO LIABILITY TO ANY THIRD PARTY IS UNDERTAKEN BY THE COMPANY.

CUSTOMER AGREES THAT, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE
COMPANY, ITS LICENSORS, AGENTS, SUPPLIERS, RESELLERS, SERVICE PROVIDERS, CONTENT
PROVIDERS, AND ALL OTHER SUBSCRIBERS OR SUPPLIERS, SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES, EMPLOYEES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS BE LIABLE FOR CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE,
EXEMPLARY, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES, OR LOSS OF PROFITS, REVENUE, INCOME, SAVINGS, DATA,
BUSINESS, OPPORTUNITY, OR GOODWILL, PAIN AND SUFFERING, EMOTIONAL DISTRESS,
NON-OPERATION OR INCREASED EXPENSE OF OPERATION, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR DELAY,
COST OF CAPITAL, OR COST OF REPLACEMENT PRODUCTS OR SERVICES, REGARDLESS OF
WHETHER SUCH LIABILITY IS BASED ON BREACH OF CONTRACT, TORT, NEGLIGENCE, THE
COMPANY'S OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTIES, FAILURE
OF ESSENTIAL PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE AND WHETHER CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERRORS,
OMISSIONS, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY, THE COMPANY'S
OWN FAULT AND/OR NEGLIGENCE OR ANY OTHER CAUSE WHATSOEVER, AND EVEN IF THE COMPANY
HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE LIKELIHOOD OF SUCH DAMAGES OR KNEW OR SHOULD HAVE KNOWN OF
THE POSSIBILITY FOR SUCH DAMAGES.

END OF THE LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

Informational Report of Ownership and Monetary and Non-Monetary Encumbrances
(Ver. 20161024)



COOS County Assessor's Summary Report
_Real Property Assessment Report

FOR ASSESSMENT YEAR 2020

NOT OFFICIAL VALUE March 5, 2020 2:32:20 pm
Account ¥ 1181501 ‘Tax Status ASSESSABLE
Map # 29513100000100 Acct Status ACTIVE
Code - Tax # 4104-1181501 Subtype NORMAL
‘Laget Dascr Soe Record
Malling Name  JOHNSON, DAVID 1. & LISAE. Dead Reforance #  2014-04244
Agent Sales Date/Price  08-08-2014 / $220,000.00
In Care Of Appralser
Malling Address 92246 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 07458-8722
Prop Class 641 MA  SA NH Unit
RMV Class 601 05 22 RRL  20944-1
Sltus Address(s) Sltus Clty
DR 30 92246 HALL CREEKLN MYRTLE POINT
Value Summary
Code Area RMV MAV AV SAV MSAV RMV Excaption CPR%
4104 Land 47,562 Land 0
Impt. 132,280 lmpr. 0
Code Area Total 179,842 104,430 138,933 47,562 34,503 1]
.Grand Total 179,842 104,430 138,933 47,562 34,503 0
Code Plan Land Breakdown Trand
oy |1D# RFPD Ex zone  Value Source TD% LS Size  LandClass LUC KAV od
4104 70 F Designated Forest Land 100 A 4.00 B 006" 3,491
4104 30 [] F Designated Forest Land 100 A 2031 B Qos* 17,729
4104 40 [:] F Dasignated Forest Land 100 A 25.90 Cc 006* 18,977
4104 60 F Forast Site 100 A 1.00 AVF aos* 3,365
4104 SITE AMENTIES 100 4,000
Grand Total 51.21 47,562
Code Yr Stat improvament Breakdown Total Tranded
Area ip# Bulit Class Description 0% Sq.Ft. Ex% MS Acct# RMV
4104 2 1980 308 MACHINE SHED 100 320 1,550
4104 3 303 General Purpose Building 100 1,800 24,670
4104 1 1980 138 One slory with attic-Class 3 100 1512 106,060
Grand Total 3,632 132,280
Code Exemptions/Spacial Asssssments/Polential Liabliity
Area  1Yp®
NOTATION(S):
m FARM/FOREST POTL ADD'L TAX LIABILITY
FOREST
= FOREST HOMESITE
4104
FIRE PATROL:
m FIRE PATROL TIMBER Amount 80.85 Acres 8024 Year 2020
m FIRE PATROL SURCHARGE Amount 47.50 Year 2020

Page 1 of 1




STATEMENT OF TAX ACCOUNT

COO0S COUNTY TAX COLLECTOR
COO0S COUNTY COURTHOUSE

COQUILLE, OREGON 97423
(541) 396-7725
5.-Mar-2020
JOHNSON, DAVID L. & LISAE.
92246 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8722
Tax Account # 1181501 Lender Name
Account Status A Loan Number
Roll Type Real Property ID 4104
Silus Address 92246 HALL CREEK LN MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458 Interest To Mar 15,2020
Tax Summary
Tax ‘Fax Total Current Interest Discount Original Due
Year Type Due Due Due Avallable Due Date
2019 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,410.24 Nov 15,2019
2018  ADVALOREM $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,374.25  Nov 15,2018
2017 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 $1,344.40 Nov 15,2017
2016 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 §0,00 $0.00 $1,308.40 Nov 15,2016
2015 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,224.55 Nov 15,2015
2014 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50,00 $1,236.63 Nov 15,2014
2013 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $289.55 Nov 15,2013
2012 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2831.26 Nov 15, 2042
2011 ADVALOREM $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $272.05 Nov 15, 2011
2010 ADVALOREM £0.00 $0.060 $0.00 $0.60 £336.81 Nov 15, 2010
2009- ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $325.51 Nov 15, 2009
2008 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $345.90 Nov 15, 2008
2007 ADVALOREM $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $276.43 Nov 15,2007
2006 ADVALOREM £0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 $267.84 Nov 15, 2006
2005 ADVALOREM $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249.94 Nov 15, 2005
2004 ADVALOREM $0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $232.2¢ Nov 15, 2004
2003  ADVALOREM 5000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $122.00  Nov 15,2003
Total $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10,899.96
TAX NOTATION...
NOTATION CODE DATE APDED DESCRIFTION
SPLIT CODE 4-Jun-2014 AFFIDAVIT #20303 - #1181591 COMBINED INTO #1181501 RURAL FIRE/FIRE PATROL SPLIT CODE

CONSOLIDATION




COOS COUNTY ASSESSOR
REAL PROPERTY ACCOUNT NAMES

3/5/2020 2:32:57 PM
Account# 1181501
Map 2951310-00-00100
Owner JOHNSON, DAVID L. & LISAE.
92246 HALL CREEK LN
MYRTLE POINT, OR 97458-8722
Name Ownership Own
Type Name Type Pct
CWNER JOHNSON, DAVID L. OWNER
OWNER JOHNSON, LISA E. OWNER
OWNER
TENANTS BY ENTIRETY
HUSBAND
JOHNSON, DAVID L.
WIFE

JOHNSON, LISAE.

Page 1 of 1




£OOS COUNTY, OREGON 204 4-04244

$51.00 08/10/2014 02:48:63P
Pyte2
LA
|

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
GRANTOR: 00R485201401
Michae! L1oyd Knapp Tom L. Turt, Cons County Chrt
94220 First St W
Langlois, OR 7450
GRANTEE:
David L. Johnson and Lisa E. Johnson
428 A. 8L
Myrite Point, OR 97458
gE:l{D TAX STATEMENTS TQ:

avid L. Johnson and Lisa E. Johnson AETE DING
92246 Hall Creek Ln RRERJE&!\?‘{"!O
Myrtle Point, OR 97458 Ticor Thie Insurancd

. 00 West And Ave - Box 1075

AFTER RECOROING RETURN TO: Coos Bay, OR 07420-0233
David L. Johnson and Lisa E. Johnson
92246 Hall Creek Ln

Myrite Polnt, OR 97458

Escrow No: 380614010661-TTCO042
20-13-10 100 A1161501 and 1181591
92246 Hell Creek Ln
Myrile Point, OR 67458
STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Michael Lloyd Knapp, Grantor, conveys and warrants to

Davld L. Johnson and Lisa E. Johnson, s tenanls by the entlrety, Grantes, iha following described roal
properly, free and clear of ancumbrances except as spacifically set forth bslow, situated in the County of
Coos, State of Oregon:

The East 868.4 fest of the NE 1/4 of Section 10, Township 20 South, Range 13 Waest of the
Wiitamette Meridian, Coos Counly, Oragon; axcepling therefrom any portion lying with the County
Road.

THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS $220,000.00. (See
ORS §2.030)

Subject to and excepting:

Taxes, covenants, condilions, restriclions, easements, rights of way, homegwners associstion
assessments, if any, and matters now of record,

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 185.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 3 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2
TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON
LAWS 2040. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE
SIGNING OR ACCEFTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE
PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING
DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY
ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARGEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92,010 OR 215,010, TO VERIFY THE
APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, 7O DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABQUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 185,300,
195.201 AND 105.305 TO 186,338 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007,
SECTIONS 2 TO 8 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2008, AND SECTIONS 2TO T,
CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

DATED: éz‘kl 4

360814010881-TTCO042
Deed (Wamanty-Slatutory)




State of OREGON
(DX

This instrument was acknowladged before me on

COUNTY of

\&k e (o .2 /(«l

: Michae! Lloyd Knap

360614010661-TFCO042
Dead (Wamanty-Statutory)
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This map/plat is being furnished as an aid in locating the

herein described Land in relation to adjoining streets,

natural boundaries and other land, and is not a survey

of the land depicted. Except to the extent a policy of

title insurance is expressly modified by endorsement,

if any, the Company does not insure dimensions, distances,
locations of easements, acreage or other matters shown thereon.
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» FILE# , ‘5'2—— Highway Diviaion

L - File 58596
0 APR LD L4 1R-3-1592

’ RARY A'-.‘;! ’-‘!!L?ON 9 0 4 1 1 7 3
By nepyty

HARY 20 HEQMAN, slso known as ¥ary Jo ¥napp, Orantor, granta te CCODS COUNTY, a
political subdivision of the Stata of Oregon, Grantee, ite successors &nd assigns, &
parmanent sasement to construct and oaintain slopes, and to relocata, construct and maintain

water, gas, slectric and communication service .1linex, fixtures and facilities, and

r
sppurtenances therefore, upon, over, through, and ascroas the following described property:

Permanent Msaswment for Siopes, Water, Gas, Electric and Communicetion Service
Lines, Fiztures and Facilities

A parcel of land lylng in the NEk of Section 10, Township 29 South,
Rangs- 12 Yook, Wl Gooe Gounty Oragon; the gald varcel boeing. that portion
of gald NEt lykng Easterly of thaot property described in that deed to

Steven H, Parker and Marlene M. Parker, recorded in the Book of Records of
Coos County, Oxegon as Merofilm Reel Mo, 81-1-1579; Norchweasterly of a line
at right angles to the center line of relocated Halls Creck Road (County Reoad}
at Englncer's Station 2400 and included in & strip of land 30 feet in width;

1ying on the Northeasterly side of sald centar linc which center line is
described ns follows:

Beglnning at Engineer's centey 1ine Station 1475, said station being
491,15 feat South and 865.07 feet West of the Hortheast cormer of Section 10,
Township 29 South, Range 13 Wast, W.M.; thence Horth 13* 1l® 41" West 26.54
feet; thence on a 71.62 foot xadlus curve left (the long chord of which bears
Noreh 39 14¢ 06" -Uest 62,88 feet) 65.10 feet: thence North 65° 16¢ 31¥ West’
49.40 feet; thevice on a 163,70 foot radius curve right {the long chord of
which: besrs North §6° 47' 06.5" West 48.34 feet) 48,52 fesr; thence North 4B8°
17 42" Vest 210,96 feet; thence on a 1145.92 foot radius curve right (the
long chord of which bears North 47° 15' 44" Wast 41,31 feét) 41.31 feet;

thence Horth &6* 13' 45" West 33,17 feet to Englneer's center 1line Station
6450, .

. True bearings based on Solar Observation taken april, 1977 by Coos
County Survey. . . . :

The parcal of land to which this descxiption applles contains 0.02 acre,
more or less, outside of the existing right of way.

a £

1T 18 UNDERSTOOD that the sasement herelin 5r}1ntad doés not convey any ¥ight, or
interast in the above-described property, axcapt for t-he PUrpOERS stated herein, nor

- prevent Grantor ftom‘ thz uze of sald proeperty; provided, hovever, that such use shall not

2-15-90




“Uighvay Division
File 58596
1R-3-1592

90 4 1174

ba permitted to interfers with the rights herein granted or sndanger the lateral aupport

of the highway, or to interfers in any way vith the relocation, construction, and
maintenance of szaid utilities, and cheir 'appurh.anuucas. as granted hereinabo{ra.

Also the righty of che owners of said relocated utilitles shall be the sane as
praviously existed in that portion of the utilicies being relocated.

IT IS ALSO UNDERSTCOD that this easement shall be subject to the same conditlons, !
terms and restrictions contained in the easements, licenses and/or permits granted to the
owners of the facilities being relocated.
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structures upon the easement area without the written consent of Grantee,

IT TS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD that uothing herein contained is intended to ereate any
obligatien on the part of Grantee for the meintenance of saild utilitvies,

Grantor hereby covenants to and with Grantee, its successors ond assigns, that she
is tha owmer of sald propercy, and will warrent the easement rights herein granted from
all lawful claims whatsoecver.

The true and Actuul consideration vecelved by Grantor for this easement is

$_.100.00

Dated this .___Aéa______ doy om('u\(’f , 19@.

. 7 Hary Jo H
STATE OF OREGON, County of (4-/.4 Ada l

ZZ‘&A [:,é [ Lo . I‘QQ. Peﬁuy appested the above wamed Hary Jo Hemman, also

known as Hary Jo {(napp, who acknoﬁledged the foregoing instrument to be her voluntary act.

Before me: 4

Notary Public for Oregon
E-"“c of Ortpgonudulil ra Hy Commission explrxes
v of .
ounty oFEDS . o/ 11 7 B
|-.?';?f): nn Wilson, County Clerk, certify the H d
2-15-90  within ikstrument was filed for record a TR
Page 2 - PE ¢,‘-j15'/g‘- %/", S eo L -

By

-
§F

&

£

Depuy

O 7
#pages “;%ﬂ_é\ Fee §




